
ill
ff

&h

THOROUGH AND PROGRESSIVE METHOD OF STUDY:

[HI
i ill I is kmm

COMPLEX! MANUAL OF INSTRUCTION

9
D

BCTIOI L
fU& Mm:E£h?]

LATj SONi WALTZES, MARCHES, &c.

n Street.



+•<£'*'



RICHARDSON'S
NEW METHOD FOR THE PIANO -FORTE.

UNEXCELLED! UNEQUALLED! AHEAD OF ALL COMPETITORS!

BEING THE ONLY BOOK THE TEACHER REQUIRES, AND THE BOOK WHICH ATTRACTS EVERY PUPIL.

THE STANDARD BOOK OF INSTRUCTION,
Employed by the Best Teachers, the Best Schools, the Best Conservatories, and all individuals who desire to obtain a Thorough and Practical

Knowledge of Piano-Playing.

THIRTY THOTTSAJfD COPIES ARE SOLD YEARLY; and it is no exaggeration to say. that nearly HALF A MILLION SCHOLARS have become accomplished
Pianists by using this book. Its lessons are adapted to pupils of all ages, and its exercises attractive and useful in every stage of advancement. This book has, on account of its actual merit,
become the standard work of Piano instruction and the only one which every well-informed teacher aud scholar uses.

Price $3.75, for -which, it -will be mailed, post-paid.

PUBLISHED WITH BOTH THE AMERICAN AND FOREIGN FINGERING, IN SEPARATE EDITIONS.

CLARKE'S

A worthy companion of the above book, and bids fair to equal it in reputation, being already recognized as a standard, and by very many as

THE STANDARD INSTRUCTION BOOK FOR REED INSTRUMENTS.
The plan of the book, as it suggested itself to the author, happened to be a very good one,— one of those that do not need to be changed or improved. For

the elaboration of this plan, Mr. C, who is unusually gifted as an organist, drew upon his excellent taste and skill. As a consequence, the completed work con-
tains not only a useful and well-ordered course of instruction, but a large quantity of pleasing music, which will be played for pleasure long after it has served the
needs of the learner.

Price of Clarke's New Method $2.50.

FOR WHICH IT WILL BE MAILED POST-PAID.

OLIVER DITSON & COMPANY, 277 Washington Street, Boston.
CHAS. H. DITSON & CO., N. Y. LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

B^" A Catalogue, describing the above, and about 950 other Books published by Oliver Ditson £ Co., will be sent free,

post-paid, on application.

/



Valuable Books for Pipe & Reed Organs.

M
METHODS FOR PIPE ORGANS.

ODERN SCHOOL FOB THE ORGAN. By John Zundel. In Three Parts.
Part I. History and Description of the Organ, Elementary Instruction, Exercises, and

Voluntaries in all styles of Organ-Playing (without pedals). Cloth, $2.00. Part II. Pedal
Playing, (loth, $2.00. Part III. Combination of Stops ; Voluntaries, and Pieces suited
to all Occasions. Cloth, $'2.00. The three parts complete in one volume, boards, S4.00.

RINK'S ORGAN SCHOOL,. Carefully revised, with the German directions and Terms
translated into EDglish, and the Pedal Part printed on a separate statf. The whole edited
by W. T. Best.

" This is a good edition of a standard work, perhaps we should say the best of all works
tor the formation of a correct style of Organ-Playing, and the mastery of the instrument in

all its varied resources. Rink's Teacher was Kittel of Erfurt, a distinguished pupil of John
Sebastian Bach; and, in this collection of preludes and exercises, we have an excellent reflec-

tion of the thorough method of which the great German master is the acknowledged repre-
sentative."—AT

. Y. Tribune.

In Six Parts. Price of each Part, $1.50. Complete in one volume. Cloth, $6.00.

SCHNEIDER'S PRACTICAL ORGAN SCHOOL* Containing all necessary instruc-
tions in Fingering, Management of Stops, Pedals, &c, with a great variety of Exercises,
Interludes, Easy and Difficult Voluntaries, &c, to which is added a Complete Treatise on
Harmony and Thorough Bass. Boards, $3.50.

ORGAN MANUAL- Containing directions to persons desirous of purchasing an Organ,
with a History of it, and a description of the Stops, Pipes, and general Interior Construc-
tion. By Rev. Henry D. Nicholson, M. A. Cloth, 75 cts.

METHODS FOR REED ORGANS.
CLARKE'S NEW METHOD FOR REED ORGANS. This method obtained at

once, on its issue, the greatest popularity. The compiler, an organist of distinguished
talent and taste, was fortunate both in the plan and execution of nis work. So that the
book is considered by very many to be before all others a Standard Work for Reed
Oraans. Contains, in addition to the instructive course, a choice collection of music.
Price $2.50.

•*

CLARKE'S 81.00 INSTRUCTOR FOR REED ORGANS. Designed for those who do
not desire the thoroujgh, complete course of Clarke's larger book. It may be called " a
first-class amateur's instruction book."

ZUNDEL'9 MELODEON INSTRUCTOR. By JOHN ZuifDEL. $2.50.
Over 50,000 copies of the above book have been sold.

ROOT'S CABINET ORGAN SCHOOL. A work of established reputation, with an
instructive course well arranged, and a fine collection of Vocal as well as Instrumental
Music. Price $2.60.

An easy method, with Favorite Songs andCARHART'S MELODEON INSTRUCTOR
Pieces. Price $1.50.

MELODEON WITHOUT A MASTER. By E. L. WHITE. 75 cts.

WINNER'S PERFECT GCLDE FOR MELODEON. 75 cts.

" CABINET ORGAN. 75 cts.

NEW SCHOOL FOR MELODEON. 75 cts.

CABLNET ORGAN. 75 cts.

Winner's little books are pretty, inartificial, pleasingaffairs, sufficiently thorough for the
wants of those who only desire " to go a little way," and contain a number of pleasing, easy
airs for practice. Being " books for the million,'' they sell largely.

Books containing Voluntaries and Organ Pieces.
THE ORGAN AT HOME. This book, as at first published, had the experience of being

totally destroyed, plates and all, in the Chicago fire. It had already, however, proved
itself "a book for the times;" and the publishers, in re-issuing it, have revised and im-
proved it as much as possible ; so that they confidently believe it to be one of the best
musicai Homo Books m existence. The music is not difficult nor classical (if classical
means dull), but is bright, cheerful, and enlivening; just that that is fitted to make an
evening pass pleasantly. Price $2.50 in boards; $3.00, cloth.

CLARKE'S NEW REED ORGAN COMPANION. A companion to the "New Meth-
od," with entirely different contents. Adapted to the wants of all classes. Material for
practice in the shape of Popular Marches, Waltzes, Polkas, and Operatic Gems. Also
easy Voluntaries, Songs, Duets, &c., with Accompaniment for Reed Organs. $2.00.

CLARKE'S SHORT VOLUNTARIES. For Pipe or Reed Organs. A very melodious
set of brief Voluntaries, selected and arranged with much taste. Price $1.50.

ORGAN GEMS. A Collection of Offertoires, Communions, Fugues. &c, &c, by distin-
guished composers. Edited by F. S. Davenport. Boards, $2.50 ; cloth, $3.00.

RECREATIONS FOR CABINET ORGAN, ETC. Cloth, $2.00; boards, $1.50.

ORGANIST'S PORTFOLIO. A series of Voluntaries, selected from the works of Ancient
and Modem Composers. By E. F. Rimbault. 2 vols. Boards, $3.00; cloth, $3.50, each.

FIFTY PIECES FOR THE ORGAN. Comprising Offertoires, Elevations, Communions,
Entrees de Processions, Versets, Preludes, Sorties, not difficult, and carefully fingered.
By E. Batiste. Complete. Boards, $3.50 ; cloth, $4.00.

PRACTICAL ORGANIST. A Collection of Voluntaries by the best Composers. $1.00.

RINK'S PRELUDES AND INTERLUDES.
75 cts.

For Organ, Harmonium, and Melodeon.

ALL TOE ABOVE BOOKS SENT BY MAIL, POST-PAID, ON BECEIPT OE RETAIL PRICE.

C. H.

OLIVER DITSON
DITSON & CO., New York.

& COMPANY, 277 Washington Street, Boston.
LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

KIT" A Descriptive Catalogue, containing the Titles and Brief Descriptions of 950 Books published by Oliver Ditson & Co.,

will be mailed, post-paid, on application.

L



A Selection of the most favorite Oratorio Choruses.

'Reduced Price, G cts. single; 60 cts. per doz.

MESSIAH.
And the glorr of the Lord.
And He ahall purify.
All we, tike sheep.
For unto us a child is born.
Glory to God.
His yoke is ensy.
Oh, Thou that tellest. (Song and Choruw.)
Hallelujah.
Lift up your heads.
The Lord gavd the word.
Their sound is gone out.

"Worthy is the Lamb.

JUDAS MACCABEUS.
Mourn, ye afflicted children.

O Father, whose Almighty power.
We come in bright array.
Disdainful of danger.
Fallen is the foe.

Hear me, O Lord.
Tune your harps.
Hail, Judaea's happy land.
We hear.
We never will bow down.
Hallelujah, Amen.

T.TJAH
Thanks be to God.
He watching over Israel.

Angel trio. — Lift thine eyes.
Yet doth the Lord see it not.
Blessed are the men, Ac.
Baal, we cry to thee. (No 11.)

He that shall endure to the end.
Behold, God the Lord passed by.

SAMSON.
Awake the trumpet s lofty sound.
Oh, tirnt created beam.
Then, round about the starry throne.
Fixed in His everlasting seat.

To fame immortal go.
Great Dagon has subdued our foe.

Let their celestial concerts, &c.

BT. PAUL.
Stone him to death.
Happy and blest are they.
How lovely are the messengers.
Sleepers, wake. \
To God on high. \
Oh, great is the depth.
Oh, be gracious.

MOUNT OF OLIVES.
Hallelujah Chorus*

ISRAEL IN EGYPT.
He g tve them hailstones for rain.

But, as for his people.
But the waters overwhelmed, Ac.
Thy right hind, O Lord.
Sing ye to the Lord. (.The Horse and his Rider.)

CREATION.
Awake the harp.
Achieved is the gloriouB work.
The marvellous work. (Song and Chorus.)
The heavens are telling.

The Lord is great.

SEASONS.
Come, gentle spring.

WOMAN OP SAMARIA.
Therefore with joy, &c
Come, O Israel.

And blessed, blessed be the Lord.
ELI.

Let the people praise Thee.
No evil shall befall Thee. \
Angels' Churua. (Female voices.) S

NAAMAN.
The curse of the Lord.
When famine over Israel.

With sheathed swords.
God, who cannot be unjust,

JOSHUA.
See, the conquering hero comes.
The great Jehovah.

HYMN OP PRAISE.
Let all men praise the Lord.
I waited for the Lord. (Duet and Chorus.)
All ye that cried unto the Lord.

PASSION MUSIO. (According to St. Matthew.)
Three Chorals. (Nos. 3, 53, 63.)

Around thy tomb here sit we weeping.

MOZART'S TWELFTH MASS.
Gloria.

MOSES IN EGYPT.
Night's shade no longer.
Prayer (O Thou, whose power).

STABAT MATER.
Inflarainatufi. (Song and Chorus.)

AS THE HART PANTS.
As the hart pauts.

MISCELLANEOUS. (Three Chorals on one Sheet)
Russian National Hymn.
Luther's Judgment-Hymn.
A strong castle is our Lord.

Jubilee Collection of Standard Glees & Choruses,

[Notk.— The words and music of many of the pieces in this set are by American authors,
and, having been copyrighted, cannot be used without permission of the publishers.]

Alpine Echo Emerson. 6
As it fell upon a Day Mornington. 8
Autumn Song Mendelssohn, 8
Awake, .flSolean Lyre Danby. 6
Come, let us be Merry and Gay Young, 8
Come, Fairest Nymph Mornington. 6
Curfew Auderton. 6
Crabbed Age and Youth Stevens, 6
Daughter of Krror Bishop, 6
Ever be happy " Enchantress." 8
Far away the Camp Fire "Guiramento." 6
Fairest Daughter of the Year Danby. 6
Farewell touhe Forest Mendelssohn, 6
Freedom, God, and Kight Barnby. 6
Foresters Bishop. 6
Great Apollo, strike the Lyre Webbe. 6
Gallant and Gayly Horsley. 6
Gypsy Life Schumann.12
Good Night, Beloved Pinsuti. 6
Hail ! Smiling Morn Spqfforth. 6
Hail ! Merry, Merry Christmas Young. 6
Happy and Light " Bohemian Girl." 6
Hark ! Apollo strikes the Lyre Bishop. 8
Hark ! each Spartan Hound Bishop. 6
Hark ! the Lark Cooke. 6
Here in Cool Grot Mornington. 6
Highlands "La Dame Blanche." 6
In the Forest Mendelssohn. 6
May Song Mendelssohn. 8
Mighty Jehovah '• / Martiri." 8
Mountain Land Emerson. 8
Morn unbars the Gates Hosmer. 6

Moore's Celebrated Songs, for four voices.

The Last Rone of Summer, 1
Believe vie, if all thone Enrlearmq Toitntf Charms, > 8
The Harp that once thro' 1'ara's Baits, > .

New^ear^Tlong, }
Mendelssohn. 6

Now the Roll of the Drum . " Eille du llegt." 8
Old May Morning Novello. JS

Once upon My Cheek Calcott. 6
One Gentle Heart " Matilda." Y5
On this Day of Joy " Sicilian I 'espers." "8

Pilgrim Chorus " Lombardi."10
Presage of Spring Primrose Mendelssohn. 6
Raid, (The) Bishop. '6

Rest, Spirit, Rest Hooke/Z
Shady Groves for Love Van Bree. il

Song of the Lark Mendelssohn. 6
Star of Descending Night Emerson. 8
See the Chariot at hand Horsley. 6
Soldier's Chorus " Eaust."t0
Sweet and Low Barnby ...6

Swiss People's Song IS Kucki-n. 6
To thee, O Country J. Eichberg.ii
Tramp Chorus Bisho'p.W
Tyrolese Song of Freedom Lippitt. 6
Victoria, Victoria " Era Diarolo." 6
Where the Bee Sucks Arne and Jackson. "8

With Hawk and Hound Bishop. 6
What Phrase, Sad and Soft Bishop. 6
When Wearied Wretches Bishop. 6
Youthful Pleasure Bishop. 6

BOOKS FOR MALE VOICES.
AMPHION. Part Songs. 6 Books, $5.00; separate Vocal Parts, 84.00 ; separate Vocal

Parts, each, $1.25. Piano-Forte Score, $2.00.

ABION. Part Songs. 6 Books, $4.00; separate Vocal Parts, each $1.00; separate Vocal
Parts, four books, $3.50. Piano Score, $1.50.

GENTLEMAN'S GLEE BOOK. L. Mason. $1.50. rf

MENDELSSOHN'S 4-PART SONGS. Men's voices, 75 cts, (Also for mixed voioeaj

YOUNG MENS' SINGING BOOK. L. Mason and G. F. Root. $2.00.

CARMINA COLLEGENSIA. (College Songs.) Cloth, $2.25.
,

CHAS. H.

All Publications sent, post free, on receipt of retail price.

OLIVER DITSON & COMPANY, 277 Washington Street, Boston.
DITSON & CO., N. Y. LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

fl^~ A Descriptive Catalogue, containing the Titles and Brief Descriptions of 950 Books published by Oliver Ditson £ Co^
will be mailed, post-paid, on application.



Books for the use of Musical Societies, Glee Clubs, Chorus or Quartet Choirs, and Congregations.

THE ORATORIOS.
BEAUTIFUL OCTAVO EDITION.

CREATION. Haydn $
MESSIAH. Handel

ISRAEL IN EGYPT. Handel
arUDAS MACCABEUS. Handel

'SAMSON. Handel
ST. PAUL. Mendelssohn

. "ELIJAH. Mendelssohn

ATHALIA. Mendelssohn

STABAT MATER. Rossini

•WOMAN OP SAMARIA
»DAVID
'ELI

.80

.60

.80

.80

.80

.80

1.00

.80

.66

1.00

1.00

1.60

HOSES IN EGYPT. Rossini 2.25

HAAMAN. Costa 1.60

*ASSION MUSIC. Bach 1.25

'PRAISE TO GOD. Bristow 2.25

ST. PETER. J.K.Paine 1.60

The same are furnished, with more expensive binding, at a
'moderate advance on the above rates.

CANTATAS.
Well proved Classical Works, worthy of practice in any Mu-

sical Society.

'AS THE HART PANTS. (Ps. xlii.) Mendelssohn .... $ .40

COME, LET US SING. (Ps. xcv.) Mendelssohn 40

-'HYMN OF PRAISE. Mendelssohn .60

MNETY-EIGHTH PSALM. Mendelssohn 60

'SPRING. From Haydn's Seasons 50

SONG OP THE BELL. Romberg 1.00

MORNING. Relss 50

ST. CECILIA'S DAY. VanBree 1.00

HAY QUEEN. Bennett 1.00

HEAR MY PRAYER. Mendelssohn 40

WALPURGIS NIGHT. Mendelssohn 80

TRANSIENT AND ETERNAL. Romberg 38

MIRIAM'S SONG. Schubert 50

RELSHAZZAR. J. A. Butterfield 1.00

PRODIGAL SON. Sullivan 1.00

PRAISE OF FRIENDSHIP. Mozart , 38

FORTY-SIXTH PSALM. D. Buck 80

FESTIVAL CANTATA. E.Thayer 1.00

More expensive binding at a slight increase on the above
prices.

EASY CANTATAS.
Also fit for the use of Musical Societies, and especially suited

to those just commencing. Also excellent for the practice of
Choirs and Singing Classes.

BELSHAZZAR'S FEAST. G. F. Root $ .50

DANIEL. Root and Bradbury 50

ESTHER. Bradbury 50

PILGRIM FATHERS. Root 50

FLOWERQUEEN. Root 75

HAYMAKERS. Root 1.00

PICNIC. Thomas 1.00

QUARREL AMONG FLOWERS. Schoeller 35

BURNING SHIP. B.F.Baker 1.00

SPRING HOLIDAY. Converse 75

WINTER EVENING'S ENTERTAINMENT. Cull 1.00

THE CULPRIT FAY. (For ladies' voices.) Ensign. ... 1.00

STORM KING. B.F.Baker 38

TWIN SISTERS. (For Soprano and Alto.) H. Saroni.. .50

FAIRY BRIDAL. Hewitt 50

MUSICAL ENTHUSIAST. Hewitt 50

BOOK OF CANTATAS. Root and Bradbury 1.50

FESTIVAL OF THE ROSE. J. C. Johnson 30

INDIAN SUMMER. " " 30

CHILDREN OF JERUSALEM. " " 30

FLOWER FESTIVAL ON THE BANKS OF THE
RHINE. J.C.Johnson 45

C. H. DITS0N & CO., N. Y.

MASSES.
All that are published. Have Latin and English words.

Also excellent practice for Societies and Choirs, and are grow-
ing yearly in favor.

BEETHOVEN'S MASS IN C $ .65

BORDESE'S MASS IN F 65

OLIVER MTSON & CO., Boston.

CONCONE'S MASS INF 65

FARMER'S MASS IN B FLAT 80

GOUNOD'S MESSE SOLENNELLE 80

GUIGNARD'S MASS 1.00

HAYDN'S 7th and 8th MASSES, each 65

HAYDN'S 1st, 2d, 3d, and 4th MASSES, each 80

HAYDN'S 6th and 16th MASSES, each 1.00

DE MONTI'S MASS 65

MOZART'S 1st MASS 60

MOZART'S 12th MASS 80

MOZART'S 15th (REQUIEM) MASS 65

MOZART'S 2d, 7th, and 9th MASSES, each 65

MERCADANTE'S MASS (three voices) 75

NIEDERMAYER'S MASS IN D 1.25

ROSSINI'S MESSE SOLENNELLE 1.60

WEBER'S MASS IN E FLAT 65

WEBER'S MASS IN G 60

SOUTHARD'S MASS IN F 38

SOUTHARD'S SHORT MASS IN D .38

STEARN'S MASS IN A 1.50

THAYER'S MASS, No. 1 2.00

LAMBILLOTTE'S MASS IN D 2.50

ZIMMER'S MASS 2.00

The above books vary in binding. The price of the edition

most used is given. More expensive binding will cause a slight

change in price.

CHORUS BOOKS.
BOSTON ACADEMY COLLECTION OF CHORUSES. .$2.50

CHORUS WREATH (Sacred and Secular) 1.50

CONVENTION CHORUS BOOK 60

CHORALIST (in 23 Nos.) each 15

NATIONAL CHORUS BOOK 1.50

NEW ORATORIO CHORUS BOOK 1.38

PEACE JUBILEE CHORUS BOOK (1869) 50

SACRED CHORUS BOOK. White and Gould 2.50

WORLD'S PEACE JUBILEE CHORUS BOOK (1872) . .75

LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

B^* A Catalogue, describing tlie above, and about 1,000 other Books published by Oliver DUson & Co., will be sent free,
P+st-paui, on application.



THE

I EASY;
BEING A

THOROUGH AND PROGRESSIVE METHOD OF STUDY:
EMBRACING THE

BM11TS OF IKK & IfflERfli EXAMPLES & EXERCISER
THE WHOLE FORMING A

COMPLETE MANUAL OF INSTRUCTION
FOB

MX II JM 9
TO WHICH ARJS AUDED

SELECTIONS FROM THE OPERAS,
AJVD A COLLECTION OF THE

LATEST AND MOST POPULAR SONGS, POLKAS, WALTZES, MARCHES, &c.

BOSTON:
Published by OLIVER DITSON & CO., 277 Washington Street.

NEW YORK: C. H. DITSON & CO.
Entered according to Act of Congress in the year 1851, by Outeb Ditson, in the Clerk's Office of the District Court of the District of Massachusetts.

/fj





ELEMENTS OF MUSIC.

FIRST LESSON.
ON THE NOTES AND CLEFS.

<fccnrr!o». What is Music ?

Answer. Music has for its object sounds, their succession, and va-

rious combinations.

Q,. What is a succession of single sounds denominated ?

A. Melody.

U. What name is applied to several sounds heard at once

'

A. Harmony.

Q.. How are musical ideas expressed in writing ?

V. By characters called notes.

Q. How many notes are there in music ?

A. Seven.

Q.. How are they expressed ?

A. By the first seven letters of the alphabet,— A, B, C, D, E, P, G.

•*. How are the notes written ?

i. On five parallel lines, and in theii spaces ; which, collectively

•sken, are termed the staff, or stave.

I 31
3:

Q.. How are the lines and spaces of the staff counted ?

A. Prom the lowest upwards.

U. How are the names of the notes and their pitch ascei tained ?

.. By means ol a character called a Clef, which is placed at the

beginning of the start.

<i. How many clets are ther*» r

4 Two principal, viz. the treble clef and bass clef.

Q. What line of the staff is the treble clef placed ape*

A. On the second line from the bottom.

Q. What note or letter does it make ?

A. The letter on note G.

NOTES UPON THE STAFF.

Treble Clef.,

5 m
E V GABCDE

Q. Are the notes always confined within the five lines and few

paces of tfje staff?

A. No ; they frequently extend above or below, on or betwixt ad-

ditional small lines, called leger lines, thus : U0m Uum ,

NAMES OP THE NOTES ON THE TREBLE STAPP, LEOEB LINES AND SPACES.

=i :i-J--jf d " * ® AB ^

M. rf rrrf^
£

E F G A B C DS

Note.— The pupil will perceive that the first note is below two additional, or lege*

Vines, this is called the third space below the staff, which is the letter O —the next is on

the 2d leger line below, which is the letter A. Then 2d space below B— 1st leger lis*

below C— 1st space below D— 1st line E — 1st space F— 2d line O— *d space A

—

3d line B—3d space C — 4th line D— 4th space E—5th line T ' * ?•»- rbove G—
1st leger lineaoove A—2d space abort B —*d leger line above Q—

•

ai si> r>—

Id lexer line above E. *e.



ELEMENTS OF MUSIC.

THE BASS NOTES EXPLAINED.

ft. On what line is the bass clef placed ?

A. On the fourth line from the bottom.

ft. What note, or letter does it make ?

A. The note, or letter F.

NOTES ON THE BASS STATE.

Bass Clef!lef. @ T SUABCDEF 6A
NAMES OF THE NOTES ON THE BASS STAFF, LEGER LINES AND SPACES.

^drjdiiVf-f g a bc d ]

?Jff c
D E

.̂

?gm
i

£ F 6ABCDEFG

SECOND LESSON.
ON THE STRINGS.

Q, How many strings are there on the Violin ?

A- Four. The first, or E string, should be tuned so as to give the

following tone, /7fj
~
p
~r ', the second, A, should produce Vtr

—J'~f ; he

thirdlird, D, jjfe=|; and the fourth, G, or silver string,

THIRD LESSON.

ON THE VARIOUS SOBTS OF NOTES. AND THEIR PROPORTIONS.

ft. How many different species of notes are there ?

L Six.

ft. What are thev J

A. The Semibbeve, or wnoie note © : the Minim, or naif ncte &
the Crotchet, or quarter note {• ; the Quaver, or eighth note £ ; the

Semiquaver, or sixteenth note * ; and the Demisemiquaver, or ihirtv-

second note

*_f 4 gj• 2 •
— * *l

82 Thirty ^0000 0000 0000 ~M»16*2» ^f*S ^*i *?2»Z— zzz ~ ~ zzz zc bub z Jt
Note.—The stems of the notes may be turned up ox down, tied or not, without chang-

ing the duration of the notes. The pupil will study t relative length of the notes as

fellows : One semibreve is equal to two minims, &c., in the Table. Then learn the

value of the minim ; one minim is equal to two croft its ; one minim is equal to four

quavers ; one minim is equal to eight semiquavers; one minim is equal to sixteen demi-

semiquavers. Then the value of the crotchet ; one crotchet is equal to two quavers

;

one crotchet is equal to four semiquavers ; one crotchet is equal to eight demisemiquavers.

Then the value of the quaver ; one quaver is equal to two semiquavers ; one quaver if

equal to four demisemiquavers. Then the value of the semiquaver ; one semiquaver is

equal to two demisemiquavers.

FOURTH LESSON
ON THE DOT, RESTS, AND TRIPLETS

ft. What is the effect of a dot after a note ?

A. It makes rhe note half as long again, thus



ELEMENTS OF MUSIC

A ternibreve dotted s? • is equai to a semibreve and a minim, or three

aiinims.

A minim, dotted, p* is equal to a minim and a crotchet, or three

crotchets.

A crotchet, dotted, .••is equal to a crotchet and a quaver, or three

quavers. '

A quaver, dotted, •• is equal to a quaver and a semiquaver, or three

semiquavers. ^

A semiquaver, dotted, •• is equal to a semiquaver and a demisemi-

quaver, or tnree demisemiquavers.

Q,. What vs the effect of two dots after a note ?

A. They add three quarters to its length, that is, the first dot is half

u long as the note, and the second dot is half as long as the first, thus

:

II A. It does ; tnus—
L i/Tvicoet rat, doited, Equal to a onrtcMt rest and a quaver rests.

(I F==:==:

equal 10

•

equal to jafVg

Q.. What are rests

!

A. Small characters which denote silence, and are equal in duration

to the notes which they represent.

Q. How are they expressed?

A. The semibreve rest is expressed by a stroke placed under a Ime

of the staff; the minim rest by a stroke over a line ; the crotchet rest

by one crook turning to the right ; the quaver rest by one crook turning

to the left ; the semiquaver rest by two crooks turning to the left ; and

the demisemiquaver rest by three crooks turning to the left.

Semibreve. Minim. Crotchet. Quaver. , Semiquaver. Demiaemiquaver.

221 £ A
i

Beat Boat. Beat

<aV Dots th) dot have the same effect upon a rest that it does upon

£r i
Q.. What is the meaning of the figure 3 placed over or under three

crotchets, quavers or semiquavers ?

A. It signifies that the three crotchets, quavers or semiquav ers, must

be played in the time of two ; each group is called a triplet.

3-M-l &sss T*

a--agg; i

Q.. What is the meaning of the figure 6 placed over or under six

notes ?

A. It signifies that they must be played in the time of four.

Q,. Is the same rule observed with respect to other figures, as 8, 7,

9, &c.?

A. Yes ; five are played &a four, seven as six. and nine as eight of

the same species.

FIFTH LESSON.

ON THE SHARP, FLAT, AND THE NATURAL.

U. What is the effect of the sharp (#)?

A. It raises or elevates the note before which it is placed a semi

tone, and played on the next key on the right hand.

i ** i
C Natural. C

QL What is the effecr of the flat (pj



ELEMEISIS OF MUSIC

A. It lowers or depresses the note before which it is placed a semi-

tone, and played on ths key placed on the left hand.

1 t
t>0

B Natural.

I
BFlat

Q,. Are the sharps and flats mtuked to all the notes of a musical

composition

'

A. No ; the sharps and flats necessary to the key are marked at the

signature, or after the clef, and they effect all the notes of the same

name, during the piece, unless contradicted by a natural.

Ct What is the effect of the natural f» ?

A. The natural contradicts either the sharp or the flat, and brings

the note to its original state.

m £*- M-
BFUt B Natural.

A.

What is the order of the sharps at the signature t

As follows :—

P
G
-*-

B

Pi
2 8

Q. What is the order of the flats ?

A. As follows :—
B E D

<&. When a #, b, or «j, is placed before a note, in the course of a

niece of mu^ic, what is it called ?

A. Accidental. It effects all tne notes on the same fine or c$p«oe

through one measure only.

Q.. What is the effect of the double sharp ?

A. The double sharp, marked by a x, serves to rais* a note, ahead*

sharp, another semitone.

Q. What is the effect of the double flat ?

A. The double flat (fc>b) serves to lower a note, already flat, another

semitone.

Q,. What is a semitone ?

A. A semitone is the smallest interval used in modern musn. On

the piano-forte there is a semitone from any key to the next aH^e or

below.

Q,. What is a tone ?

A. A tone is the union of two semitones, thus • —
Semitone. Semitone. Semitone. Semitone.

Whole tone. Whole tone.

SIXTH LESSON.

ON THE FORMATION OF THE SCALE.

Q.. What is the meaning of the word scale ?

A. This name is given to a succession of seven notes, ascending oi

descending ; there are two sorts, the diatonic and the chromatic.

Q,. What does the diatonic scale consist ot ?

A. It consists of five tones and two semitones.

2 s a 5 6 J ft.

I
Tone

1ST
251 I

Tone, Semitone, Tone, Tone, Tone, Semitone

CL Where are the semitones placed in the foregoiri scale ?



SLEMfiaTS OF MTJSIC

A. The semitones occur between tne third and founn and seventh

and eighth degrees.

«1. How are the tones and semitones placed in the minor scale ?

A. From 1 to 2 a tone ; 2 to 3 a semitone ; 3 to 4 a tone , 4 to 5 a

tone ; 5 to 6 a semitone ; 6 to 7 a tone and a semitone ; 7 to 8 a

semitone.

P
ft -6

jA: ^
2a: 1

Tone, Semitone Tone, Tone, Semitone, Ton* and Semitone, Semitone-

Q. How is the chromatic scale formed?

A. It consists of twelve successive semitones; thus

—

CC#DD#EFF#GG#AA#B C

^ , , , ,=^4- 1 J J Jd-J-^y^̂ ^=d=^

Q, Can the chromatic scale proceed by flats ?

L. Yes; generally in descending ; thus

—

C B Bb A Ab G Gb F E E|> D D|> C

|Tr p^^^S 99 V9

SEVENTH LESSON.
UN TIME.

tL What is tune ?

A Time \e the measure of sounds, with regard to their duration.

1 j facilitate the reading and performance of music, every piece is

d .nto small equal portions, by lines, called bars, drawn perpen-

dicularly thwiign the staff; and e\erv division is called a measure oi

bar ; thus—

i
U. What is the use of the double bah r

A. It serves to divide a piece of music into two, three, or moru

parts, called strains. When dots are placed on both sides of the double

bar, both parts are to be repeated ; when the dots are enly on one side

of the double bar, the part on the same side as the dots is to be repeated

1HPQ
lit Strain. 2d Strain. 3d Strain. Kb Stmii.

Q,. How many sons of time are there ?

A. Two principal ; viz., common and triple time.

Q. How are these two species subdivided ?

A. Into simple and compound.

Q. How are they expressed ?

A. Simple common time is expressed by (*, |, 4, and 2

One Semibreve in a measure, or its equivalent One Minim in a measure, or its equivalent.

SIKe
Simple triple time is expressed by §, |, and §.

Three minims in a measure. Three crotchets in a measure. Tiree quavers in a mettsurt

US pIsH
Compound common time takes place when two measures of simple



ILKMENTb OF ML ait

nine are joined into one ; lhat is, two measures ot g time make

of g ; two measures of £ time make one of §, &c.

Six quavers in a measure,

4jte3z^icJ Li-

Six crotchets in a measure.

igrefesi
Compound triple time takes place when three measures of simple

triple time are joined into one ; that is, three measures of | time make

o»e of § ; three measures of | time make one of |, &c

Nine quavers in a measure. Nine crotchets in a measure.

EIGHTH LESSON.

ON COUNTING TIME.

Q,. How is the time of a musical composition to be counted ?

A. Various ways ;— according to the number of parts contained in

each measure ; also according to the speed of the movement. In

common time, marked Q,, or $, the crotchet being ths measure not3,

generally four parts are counted in each measure.

23

. J IS.
2 3_

fife^pS^feSfr
lii half common time, marked |, two or four may De counted.

isi^iiifi

in compounu cumiron time, markea g, twi. (lotted erotcri*u ar

generally counted ; however, in a slow movement, it is better to count

six quavers in each measure.

ffiSteS i==3
123 4 5 6 125 45 6

In triple time, marked ^> three crotchets arc generally counted ; ir

slow movements, however, it is better to count six quavers in a

measure.

34 5 6

In triple time, marked g, three quavers are counted in a measure.

NINTH LESSON.
ON GRACES, OR EMBELLISHMENTS

Q,. What is an Appogiatura ?

A. It is a small note placed before a large one, above or below: i

may be a tone or a semitone above the principal note, or a semitone

below. The appogiatura borrows half the value of the principal note

sometimes two thirds.

Written

Played.

P^g^fet
ppffSl



A1.KMENTS OF MU8IG.

Q. JIotv is tbe 1vmn expressed and performed >

A. The Turn is the union of the upper and lower appoggiatura ; it

is either direct or inverted. The direct turn is expressed by this

sign <^. When a sharp is to be added to the lower note, this must be

expressed by a sharp added to the sign.

Q.

A.

Q.

A.

Written, Pta/ed, Written, flawed.

f^fffHR^t
How is the turn to a dotted note played f

The note is played first, and then the turn.

W 221 t*
G2 m

How is the Inverted Turn played ?

It begins with the note below, and ends on the principal note.

Played.

How is the Shake marked and performed?.

The Shake, marked tr, is a quick and alternate repetition of two

—the principal note and the note above.

TENTH LESSON.
)H EXPRESSION

Q. What are the principal means of expression

A. A strict attention to the accents, emphasis, syncopation, and a

close observance of the Legato, Staccato, Crescendo, and Diminu-

endo.

1. on accents.

0,. What is meant by Accent, in musk r

A. The stress given to a note, in preference to another, according

to its place in the measure. In $ time the fiist and third parts are

accented, and the second and fourth unaccented. In | time, when two
crotchets are introduced, the first is accented, and the second is not

;

when four quavers are introduced, the first and third are accented, and

the second and fourth are not. In J time, the first part of the measure

is accented, and the second and third parts unaccented. In § time, the

first and fourth quavers are accented.

2. ON EMPHASIS.

d. What is meant by Emphasis ?

A. Emphasis is a deviation from the rules concerning the accents

,

it takes place when a note, which should not be accented, has a stress

given to it ; it is marked by a small angle >, or sf, or fz.

^mt
3. ON SYNCOPATION.

Q,. What is the meaning of syncopation

A. Syncopation takes place when the unaccented pari of a measure

is joined with the next accented part : this happens—



1

3

ELEMENTS OF MUSIC

1. When long notes are placed between two other notes of shorter

duration ; as a minim between two crotchets, or three crotchets between

two quarers.

.£ > > >

§
g~~s? i

' 8. When two notes are connected by a tie or bind ^—«^, either in the

middle of a measure, or from the last note or a measure to the first of

the next,— the first note of the tie is struck, the second is held down.

IS£
fm CU 4 4

«f >f
fi fi

^
4. OH THE LEGATO AMD STACCATO.

Q,. What is the meaning of the word Legato ?

A. Legato signifies a smooth and connected style of playing,

blending the sound of one note with that of the next. This is affected

by keeping a finger down until the next finger has struck the following

note.

Q.. How is the legato expressed f

A. By a curved line, called a Slum.

mm
1 1 > t »

^r^EgrepE ngr% *n s^rff

When round dots are used, they snoold not be played quits so short

Q,. What is the meaning of the word Cmescendo, or its abbrevia-

tion, Cass. ?

A. It signifies that the sound must be gradually increased from sef

to loud ; this is sometimes expressed thus : —=n^
d. What is the meaning of the word Diminuendo, or Dim. ?

A. It signifies that the sound must be gradually diminished from

loud to soft ; it is sometimes expressed thus : ^ZZ==—
d. When these two angles are opposite each other, thus,

—=zz^ZZ ZZ—J===!~> what do they signify?

A. That the sounds must be gradually increased, and afterwards

diminished ; this is termed a Swell.

Q. What do small dashes placed over or under the notes signify ?

A. The notes are to be played short and distinct, lifting the finger

from the key before the length of the note is expired. It is called

Staccato.
Written, Pkjred.

ELEVENTH LESSON.

ON ABBREVIATIONS, &o., fe.

Q.. What is the meaning of thick, short strokes, drawn across the

stems of notes?

A. They are marks of abbreviation ; thus :
—

Written, PUyed.

BE

H
»#**

^m?mmgpi
When placed after a group of notes, they signify repetition ; thus

:

Written, Plajad.

iP^iP
Q,. What is the meaning of t- ?



n

a. This mark it called a Pause, and signifies that the note ov«

which it is placed must be sustained longer than its usual length.

Q. What is the use of the Brace ?
j

A It serves, in modern music, to connect the two staves, the

upper of which is for the right hand, and the lower for the left hand.

Q. What is the meaning of the words Da Capo, or their abbrevia-

tion, D. C. ?

A. They signify that the performer must play over again the fir*;

part of a piece, from the beginning to the word Fine.

Q.. What is the msaning of Dal Segno ?

A. These words refer to a preceding mark of Re*zat, and indicate

that part of the piece must be repeated, from the sign .$• to the word

Fine.

Q.. What is the usa x* the figures 1 and 2 placed over some notes

at a double bar?

A. They signify that a part of the piece must be played over twice

;

and that, in playing it the second time, the performer must omit the

measure or measures marked 1, and play, instead, the measure marked 2.

mm JL

m
Q,. What is the meaning of 8va, followed by dots ?

A. It signifies that the notes, over which it is placed, must be

played an octave higher than written.

Written,
»»

—

loeo.

tm
Played- m • _

frgg£m
Q. What does the word Loco signify t

A. It is generally used after 8va—, and signifies that the music

must be played as written

EXPLANATIONS Of irfUSICAL TKHMB.

Piano, or p, Soft.

Pianissimo, or pf , Very toft.

Dolce, Sweat.

Forte, or /, Loud.
Fortissimo, or^, Very load.

Mezzo Forte, or nf. Half load.

Sporzando, or rfz, Suddenly loud.

Crescendo, or Cues, Gradually increasing in loudness.

Dbcresgbndo, or Dxcres., Gradually diminishing in loudness
Con Espressivo, With expression.

Afpetuobo, Affectionately tender.

Maestoso, Majestic.

Gantabils, In a graceful, singing style

Legato, Slurred, flowing.

Lbgoisbo, Light.

Con Anima, With feeling.

Con dpiRiio, With spirit.

Con Fuoco, With fire,

Aoitato, Agitated.

ScHSRZANDO, Playful.

Mosso, Animated.

Semprb, Always
Grave, The slowest kind of time.

Largo, Very slow and grate.

Lento, Slow.

Larghstto, Less slow than Largo.

Adagio, Slowly.

Andante, Bather slow and distinct.

Andanttno, Less slow than Andante.

Allegretto, With peculiarly graceful and avxUtUe vivacity
Allegro, Fast and animated.

Presto, Rapid.

Prestissimo, Rapid and impetuous.

Tempo si Marcia, Time of a March.

Con Moto, With movement.
Ritardando, or Ritarb,

J ^4.^ ^Rallentando, or Rall., J
s

Ritincto, Retained.

AocELLBBANDO, Accelerating the tuna.

An Libitum, At the will or pleasure of the player

A Tempo, In the regular time



T2 INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE VIOLIN.

No. 1. Down Bow. The 2d time)
begin with up bow. )

Rules for holding the Violin and Bow, and using

the right arm.

The violin rests with the lower edge of the back on the left collar

bone, and is held fast by pressing the chin on the belly to the left of

the tail-piece and on this itself. The neck of the violin is held over

the first joint of the thumb and the 3d of the forefinger of the left hand,

go that it cannot sink down to the depth of the division between the

thumb and forefinger. The little finger is drawn as closely as possible

to the finger-board. The ball and palm of the left hand must remain

farther from the neck. The left elbow is to be drawn inward, but

must not touch the body.

The bow is held with all the fingers of the right hand, more particularly

though with thumb, fore, and middle finger. The thumb presses with

its tip against the stick opposite the middle finger. The 3d and 4th

fingers are placed loosely on the stick, and the points of the four fingers

are joined without leaving any space. Next place the upper part of the

bow with the hair on the strings about an inch from the bridge.

Hold the wrist high, the elbow low and as near the body as possible.

One-third of the bow at its upper end ought to be drawn slowly

backward and forward. The bow must always be parallel with the

bridge and at right angles with the strings. To keep the bow thus in

the hand, it is necessary that it should move between the thumb and

forefinger. From the first, the pupil ought to try to produce a full and

«lear tone. Besides bowing, the amount of pressure has a great influ-

ence on the quality of tone.

In the following exercises on the open strings the first note is always

played with the down-bow ; to produce the other notes it is pushed up

and drawn down alternately. The strokes must be all of equal length

and the tones of equal duration.

-ffl &
-c gg otts- m

No. a. Up Bow

re rfg -jSSL

Zffil -gr w
This mark -r- signifies that the note below it is to be held out at least

double its value.

The above examples are to be played on the two highest strings, there-

fore the elbow ought to remain unmoved. But for playing on the 3d

and 4th strings it will be necessary to raise the elbow somewhat, and

then to lower it again. The Violin must never change its position. In

douWe notes the pressure of the bow must be equal on both Strings.

No. 3. D. B. The 2d up bow.

&

i 1SL
-&- -&- 1

-Z5>"

No. 4.

321 221

1221 •33ZZ2SZ32L 15EZS3ZZ&L

-27-

-cr-:sr-sr -zsr

On the motion of the fingers of the left hand.

The fingers of the left hand are marked 1st, 2d, 3d, 4th, the thumb

being only employed in holding the Violin. Open strings are marked 0.

Each note in the following example is to be played with the whole

bow. Notes connected by ^""^ are to be played in one bowing.

No. 5 Down Bow. Up Bow Up Bow.

K=^=22=
2—fcr

:gl
:^=

-**=

1321
*=2ZB£ .̂

--Q- =N r

Down Bow
f f t i f r *"V^

\M 1A ' i *" •
fr\\ .. ~o C • 1



¥o. 6. Down Bow.
i 2 8

Up Bow.

INSTRUHTIONS FOR THE VIOLIN 13

-* 2—»- T T T

_—- -£?-&- g? •&- -&r
-&—»~

:

ST
a

In the preceding examples the little finger has not been used. The

little finger must, like the others, be bent in its joints, and fall perpen-

dicularly on the strings. It should never lie flat. Use short bowings in

the following examples.

O 4 O 4
. <fi.

s-<©- r^> ej o-
a o

4

-&- i

No. 7.
4 O

-s>~~s>~ -s»-
&> (&

-<zr-<zr
-<&-

-Q--e?
v

-<s>-

<a

No. 8.

§Hg g> o- g—p—

^

r

-s>-
W £9 S> cr "ST 1

The following exercises are written in C, 3-4, 2-4, and 6-8 tune.

No. 9. Down Bow.

* ^4 i 5 ^

t
=P ^g^^^-rfUS « 1 °

-I— I—#- T -*-#^
P-S-

4.
=p= ^SE

4^S

m

wm -0—f=2- H ^__

4=
=*:i

No. 10- D. B. With the upper 3d part of the bow.

Allegrett*. f f T 4



14 INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE VIOLIN

tJ—y—mm^ wmmmml \^ T-—0—m-J '-mm^hI aau« l-wmmaam ^— ^ >—g 0—0—m—1
*—fc^ataS

O 4

i i

O
J^

4 l> 4 , o * U I r O 4 _o > 1 I T 4

No. II. D. B.
A» hinn-. f

4.

5?«f-^g
? f t i t r r r f

-«- £=-*=£
^=ctE3E* --* t~-

D. B.

i i i it^'I —i T—i i i i i
"'^ T~~i—-i

——

f

* i i T jpp
No. 12. Up Bow. (A.)

Adnata.

(A.) The first note of this example is made with a short up bow near the nut, in order to employ the whole .bow to the six notes of the

succeeding measure. In the 5th and 13th measures, during the Eighth rests, the bow is lifted up and moved on through the air, so that its

whole length finishes at the same time with the end of the measure.

Different Positions or Shifts,

The entire series of notes which may be stopped by the fingers, in any one situation of the hand on the finger board, is called a Position, or

Shift. Thus, the First Position, with which we are already acquainted, (the Diatonic Scale, p. 12,) extends from G, the open silver string

to B above the first leger line, stopped with the fourth finger on the first string.

When notes above this B occur, the position of the hand must necessarily be altered, by gliding it higher up on the finger board. As this is

frequently requisite on the second and other strings, even when the notes do not lie \ eyond the first position, we shall give a table of the Seven

Positions on all the strings.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE VIOLIN. 15

Jt SECOND STRING. FIRST STRING.
t FOURTH STRING. TII1RO STRING.

, , . ^A* | rCDRT ll STRING. THIRD STRING.

ei
1

,', ',
' i ]g^CTftTf^g§f !r—7-1-1-1^=?=^

FIRST STRING—
SECOND STB ING. M_ -#- -P-

-#- -(
r^#—> f- r-,-rvr T-Tr

E- l 2 3 *-*—1 2 3 *-C

s

3

12 3 4

H--.-*

4 3 4 12 3- -#- -«- j— j— ©
-#- -*-

Piiit

12 3 4 12 3 4

B
E

-#--*- if- * -*- -*- "*"
-

/W PSH 3f
fa

CHROMATIC SCALE OF THE FINGER BOARD

O f % < =$ -S w^tg^t^f^^^^
CQ * o * 3 q"

P3
W Oft"

FIRST STB1MO.

s—*
" ft

«

w

o * ^

I

O w ^w^fafao (~) 0"<^^!M MH ffl^-
, oa H

w t fe 3P -a
fa o O

<- ** < « MO^Oft 1-l ftW HH w'^faO (-,)

^ -^~^
< « " O ^. o "S £3 =*= -^^ J ft .1- L- UL -^ . , —

I
CO

•5

sH(3(JllB STH1HQ.



16 INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE VIOLIN.

Double Stop, Chords and Arpeggios.

The Double Stop is the playing of two notes at the same time, on two adjacent strings. When tnese notes are equai in iengtn, the deuMe
itop is called Simple ; hut when two or more short notes are played to one long note, it is called Compound. The constant practice of the

double stop is a sure means of acquiring a perfect intonation, and of mastering all the mechanical difficulties of the instrument. (See tunas in,

double stops, on pages 51 and 52.)

SIMPLE. COMPOU.VD.
-#-

z£zpz^-=Erzfe*4z,

4 3 2

r?z*z±:
I 3 I 1ST

12

Chords are played on the principle of the double stopj the bow must be placed firmly upon the lower note, and swept rapidly across the in-

termediate notes to the upper.

Arpeggios are written like chords, but are played note after note in regular time. Commencing with the lower note, proceed to the second

end third, and return to the second.

CHORDS. ^E|^Z|| Written. Played. Writlem. PJg^gjJ.

5"
ARPEGGIOS./

EXERCISES ON THE SCALE.

Stale in

€ Major.

^ -m-0- 3l? •

t-0-*- J-
l h-* •*• Z-JZ^-^-I-^-e-^U-*_*-*—*-*- s / -1-!

r *
•-*=* ^H

"#- -#" -#- -tf- -#-

Scale in ^= „ -^igrzlzipl—T^
^p^qgfe^ppi^z*:^^ HJ-J

A Min»r.^iilzEBzzz£g^fei=zc==^E=Ui^gizi:t "^..z^sU^zfzzzlgzt^zzz^BzzIzi—
)

—
-tEj=:z=z:

illizlz^: :*^=3=^H



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE VIOLIN 17

Scale in$:£

G Major F§i^

feutzjzzctz:
_z*ziz^:

zi#*=f*zz*»z=tpz
J r— I

|-z
;

t^ —^—»-*-^-f-g-#-—^xzgzzz _ -

-•-F-f— -f- -#-t- -•- _
r-t 1 1 1 0—c-

-fiT*-
zzrztzzEttZzzzzzizzj3i:ztzittz?z^^^--r^^zlz^fe-A-zz^TT ij ^ẑ zzjz:rrp--jgyzfzE^

-•- -•-

^
pj



18 INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE VICLIN.

:-^i^ ^JJ^
Scale

FS

-•-#- -5:'*"

-fiMR*=I
- —I—I

—

\

J=

• /KbC J * # * i J -p-i— i—•-•-*-j '--fc-1—'~*~j~g~ ~^~ t-F-F-^-M—^- LJLJ--4-— ! i —^ y
Scale in^fe^
F Maj<

i

—-^ ———^

—

M—————p—

—

^^—i——,^^——.^^—^^ . i^^i f^^ i r^* mm

Scale

BbMaj
czttfg



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE VIOLIN. 19

E^*£e

**§3?gz:^If
z^zjzizjzzrg=zzzU^==^==-i^--=^—^^t"—j^zV^zzzzIgzgSizfzzjzfz^izzli

Scale

Eh Majoi

^^^ ^^^ _^_

in ifrzfez
,

r*| ,gz]- -̂^jpzz^zzzzzp^^izrz^zzzg^_.-L^^zHzlTZizz:ftzz^zzzzi:i;EZZzzz*zgz:+zA
jor.^-^^ J *jF^ t^F£zz^ z_*z*igz^rz^*zjzz*=»gzz^*^iz=*-* ^^4+:—?-^t——

T

tiizrf^f£fz:^i^zz?zzzz=^^

p zu^.-i J-
1 1

^
ri^-f-^-^--iHgzjzzbzjJzB.-* t^^-ir +*T.

-«-*
-0-*

0--?

sEgrr i

»
.==

sggiipi :*z*: fzizpziz-zznzpzfzzzTZT

gMz^zzzi5zzpzzzz^^r^Izr^zzfz&
*z*f^z?zzzt£zgzgz*zzT7q±z|zzfz5?:S

DICTIONARY OF MUSICAL TERMS.
4. An Italian preposition signifying at, &c.
Accetlerando. Accelerating.
Adagio. Slow.
Affettuoso. Affectionately, tender.
Allegro. Fast and animated.
Allegretto. Less quick than Allegro.
Allegro Moderate. Moderately quick.
Allegro non troppo. Quick, but not too quick.
Allegro Vivace. Very quick.
Amoroso. Affectionately, tenderly.

Andante. Rather slow and distinct

Andantino. Less slow than Andante.
Arpeggio. Not together but in quick succession.
A tempo. In the regular time.
Bit. To be played or sung twice.

Brio. Fervor, warmth, ardor.
Calando. Softer and slower.
Cantniile. In a graceful, singing style.

An end or finish

Coll' arco. With the bow.
Con espressione. With expression.
Con spirito. With spirit.

Crescendo. Gradually increasing m loudness.
Da Capo. Begin the strain again, or from the

sign.

Decresssndo. To diminish the sound.
Duetto. For two instruments or voices.

Fine. The end.
Finger Board. That part of the Violin on
which the fingers press down the strings.

Forte, or/. Loud.
Fortissimo, orff, Very loud.

Forzando,fz or>. With sudden force.

Gimto. In just and steady time.
Grave. The slowest kind of time.
Grazioso. Smoothly and gracefully.
Lamentevole. Slow and plaintive.

Lvrghetto. Less slow than Largo.

Largo. Very slow and grave.
Legato. Slurred, flowing.

Lento. Slow.

Maestoso. Majestic.
Mezzo. Half.
Moderato. In moderate time.
Non. Not.

Pastorale. A graceful and easy movement in

6-8 time.

Piano, or p. Soft.

Pianissimo, or pp. Very soft.

Piv. More.
Pizzicato. Snapping the strings.

Presto. Fastest movement.

Quartetto. For four instruments or voice*.

Rallentando. Retarding the time.

Ritardando. Slackening the time.

Scherzando. 1 lr/fu'

Siciliano. A movement of a light and graceful
character.

Solo. For one instrument or voice.
Ssstenuto. To sustain the sound.
Spiritoso. With animation.

Tacet. Be silent.

Tail board. The article to which the strings
of a Violin are attached immediately bohmi
the bridge.

Tasto Sole. Without chords.
Tempo. Time.
Tempo Giusto. In exact time.
Tenuto. Hold out the single tones.
Trio. For three instruments or voices.

Tutti. All the instruments or voice*.

Vt'owoso. In a bold and energetic *t*>|a

Viroce. Quick and cheerful.

Volti Subito. Turn over quickly



20

;i?

Aadnalr.

3 P^

ARE WE ALMOST THERE?
1-1—1-3^?

FLORESCI TANS.

"
:

—
w:

i±=±± f3—* <3 0- & ¥ Q—+i~^?=*: i 1

-+-

¥& 3=
=£ g^=3^zjzjz£^j I3d—

#

-<S>- -J2=Mt a-rr

ANNIE LAWRIE. SCOTCH MELODY.
Allegretto.

§ 3^
^P=£f

!>• # •—l±-M- £ #-^^ —^^t:

S1

:p--fi f^f 3L ^Ez*: -#^#- i 5̂ Z*ZZ»] imp^iEp
Aninnir.

jfcf:

*—#-^^
-•^

LILLY DALE.

70 :^
-fcrt-

=#=P -&*-

I
Riliirri.

s=±=t

-<s>- fzzzzr^zpri
1—

i

j.
=£=£=£ *=^

^iZE

-#-=—# •-

-•*»-

=*=ir
£* SLLLflJlJt

THOU HAST LEARNED TO LOVE ANOTHER.

iSK»»»- S f̂cWz T=^ ip=»zzs
fct «*=3: -J?

—

x > - -#-- £s
j

:R* -*» *
:

#. fc P=P=

fe ?^ ^S
H £*

-*—*-^0

£

7? T *-*:

*^K

,.-; •^
i=5«=^ mug *B_.

^=?=3iE 3
:T=^: §P



* V

21

COME, COME WITH ME.

^SgHI -&-

% ^^2 H- ~-&=0

P—+ Fi»e.

*=+ W^ -&
?*-*—+ zpzzp: ^ p. c.

m -&
~£ -m—0-

T 7 :

It

HOME QUICKSTEP. WM. SMITH.

^^^^ g^i£S3S 4^
=1

*-^ »-*-* ^g^^S
H |"

f Ik f » f
-

f*-*-*-*-»4--
r pi iff

FiMC

3t3tj^
Ei

Trio.

b
. ^

EbBz*:
te=*

-#

—

0-
-*—*- a* * J i

s

h^J-4-4H J M ! N
#—•- ^ -#—

#

'* m 1111

g^T, r tlc^Sg =fc=t*
-^—#-

ifzz*:

Ni:*:

t=fc £££ -#—*»-
-*—#- St -¥-!

I

pS FrFtepmE&±-&*}=i
T=e
£Se£S Sfe •#-+ ^T ^=e

Da Cap* ml Fi«r.

-*-*
it

I'LL PRAY FOR THEE. LUCIA DI LAMMERMOOR.

Moderate e con Esprenione.m ±^&±six
*-0qp-0l •1- ls=7*-"#-,-^

—

^m^mm^^m
ty-'Hf- -fr^ni Sig <0-*3\&

M
- <S* -S» j <S>

^^ 33; ^^^^



22
I WANDERED BY THE BROOKSIDE. JAMES HTNE.

fc*
Allegretto.

**=*$ 3=*^=&^e^^£e£^^^1=3- 1=t
:fc=c=^ * • y *

*i

I
***=p:

5 1
±z=M=J:m*^*T^ ?=^ ' '

-*—*-

SPANISH RETREAT QUICKSTEP.

S^SSS^ta
*_#_*- lET^I

-*-#-« — — - ~#- ^ 1st time. 2d lime. Fine. -I f—

k I 1/
I

lzt- '

i/ |
L-^ yr

^ , -f-q
-

^
peg

-i—

h

'#- -* -0 -f-.Tff&fTvT'
V-l >L

-*-*-#-
£=£}=

f
—i—*v

-0
-#—**-

:t=£=E>?...3f=rz=zizp
ri^^zfag^atf:JBg^^j

llSS^ *=P=
=P=£

# . # .»«s :p=p=p: -jezwzl^zvzj:
i=t

1
1 i/ rr

^ 0-T » » »
3=£: £

«—#-

5
-«_*—*- -A*—••^ -*» •- 1£-= ^ -I—(-

I
£££»££££ -! 1 h-H- -

t=:ffi
.#_«—*_

v-
-#

—

0-

V-

-*-r
Da 1 ni

*=
:*=»s



THE BRIGHT ROSi MURN1NG.
23

*
S7T7-J~£j:£ *=*e H- 3E5 £=* rjm-0 H-

f=3t 3
^—

^

pi s *-*-+ ^ =ja ?W=3
I*

.

»=f f • *
-r-t t3=tl

SERENADE.

* n-*-fP f Plo • r# 221 tip ? \-0

£!• ' » * -0—0—0- -Sh1- -o—•- -#—(fr-
it:t-n-M?-

#-
*—Ff2—*H—g •—t—•-i©- -<s- iS?-0—0- -0—0- &—<•- ^

An iHBlinn.

WALTZ. AM I NOT FONDLT THINE OWN.

-|-r- 5 tt

FROM A GERMAN MELODY

is^Mt*—

y

«—"~±ztz:=S=±zt
Jt=M

-*-±
ZX1I*1

-jLukA-M- ^^HflSl^i J^p I

BUY A BROOM. WALTZ.
Moiloralo. 2d tinif nn Srn higher.p^pga^i^i^^^^piig^^i^jg^



24 TYROLIEtf WALTZ.
Allc«rrlto.

5^
4=U*t ±=t=

f~~~7i=#:f"i==#=P^?^ ~j
~qp»zzi

t
:*=£
^=t
-^*o-

*=#=

*3S a
i 1 i i i i_i i i i__j i

i

i t i i
i

i
i

^~"
\ r r

i , i
\

'
i

HOURS THERE WERE. WALTZ.

& =t= g^J^J^=Si^ v— -

£zd£m*- -•
-•F-H«-t

5=t

:fc * fr. -#- -t— -£- -#

e;^e3e: :£
v-j- Hi: C I L S

^gg^^^i :£*:

THE ROUT.

i-
»—

^

1 * E— - -f

—

:F=5—fz=gb=g:
^_^zzp.

£zz?z±
,EBrEB

•~r-*
D.C

-T-f—•-=—«-» TlTzr~

ST. PATRICK'S DAT.
Allegro. P ^^^ f ^^^

f HPtti=* :#—K -0—*-
H I— *=#=*: *—*-

^^^g^p^gig^g^|f^3^|j^^g|^E^|^^^|3E^g



JuAWb. Mavein

mfi g:
-#—^> *zzf:

COME, COME SOLDIERS COME.

r~fti
-o m-
t=t=. **=»#=P=

25

Fine

D. C.

Ef ^^C H

—

3«—1^-JLi—[—

U

zgp: ii^S

Allecr*.
SOLDIER'S JOY.

UJ

5gB^^^ .«—*—©_ —
-ft 1 1 1 F-+-ft-

±3==t=k ft—-ft tttjlf j*=z«;
-b—«•

—

j-
EE^zf=£fE=

±¥i .« ft.
-#- JC £ .*_ • » «_

-*_ _ft.

bm« +-(--

ft •- "^
-ft- -ft- ft- IE -*-

ti£i-=fe£r=r=»= -:'^p=£££& -ft- -m- -ft- -ft • » —,-

fe

WHITE COCKADE.

S3S£E t: ft-*

±=tj=±

5=S=i=^rf=S=?i
i i-

:£=*:

EE£HEffi^E££
-0—

±=t

J2. f ^'-ft -ft-^'-g -ft- » .

fe=r^r=ft=t=ft:&-+
i

-*—»-

-ft-.£lft- iff:

:tz:trt:J -f=2-

1—1 i
:*z.ft—^Tfti -ft—ft—•-

IftZj:

i=J

-,£ Etfci—i— i—i—i—i—i

—

f

£ -0—*1-^"-

RUSTIC REEL.

to=fsr
atff:

*•*
Tine.

ffZ*Zffl 3^1

3*
-! E

rj—*-*—*-

1
*-gPME -*-^E-ft-

ft^«
:«_l

DwI Secao.

ztwmril
C41



26 SPEED THE PLOUGH.

^p^^^f^jjp5^^^^g^3j^jpgpi^i
3&EK5?

Effi3

-*—•-

FISHER'S HORNPIPE.

^S=g^fe=^ tzw-mzzttjz
ltt=z+z+z±zl*?Mzz+

£*-t-?»*
-•—

»

——»—^— -

-

THE TEMPEST.
& '• Fl»».

^l^^gs^^jp^^g^B^^fej^^^dl
STEAMBOAT QUICKSTEP.

H P—

+

Si
=*=t ^—f—

^

--t-

p=t=
feS 3T

MONEY MUSK.



27

JtirsrT,*
iliUlif

WTZ
-t

—

P-
Jr !—<4

pcirizp:
:r£zztzzl 1 ^=£ 1

T3E-I

—

.t-I—tn'
T~i~t>-F=T=y::-^ TTT

„ jfc AUtiwiw.
-V=W-M&a^tt P=T=P=#=#

IW=P=P
BLUE EYED MARY.

-zzjzizpzgzz-zz+zizgzz

g

zzp—p~
^

Pri=pz=^=zp=izi=^zzz=i

:

P

Cres.

zpzzp:

rt^fê*— j-

ui=*zzp:
t=tc 3= :*=* -»—

#

x JIIllI
KINLOCH OF KINLOCH.

%s -0. -0. hmim^

-tt-^-T-»-f ^ *-Td>~ *-1^—'—i—^-T#»-,-•—P—P-TjPI-^-P—

P

I*
±z=£ -*^-

-^»-

^
*+P^#^==^:^r:zzzz—r-

Vmlanle.
LAST ROSE OF SUMMER. IRISH MELODY.

fig) ^

—

i__^_l_^— 1—v—+ 0-—-
1 . * +-#

—

*^—0-4-~d-i i
———

I

:—
zizz&zizpzzp—rf

g^SEggg
Hh*a

—

a i

A tempo.

**E£E3&^£s^EE£=^^^^^==^g=g^E5g^i0
LIFE LET US CHERISH.

liiPJIilliilii
.*_*•_

—

#—

^

Flu*.

fciW
l^^=^lEiii^f^E^^iz^il^i



28
ROUSSEAU'S DREAM. DAYS OF ABSENCE.

Moilcrnio.

i^tttt— F^ 1 1-n~i~pFrl-m .. m J -4-b=H*TF= 1 | . J J"*-? —^ . —p—p—*—=—J-|^C ff *. J J J
—i—*

—

k—i—i

—

:~T u^ ' ^LJJJr-J-J^-J 1 ' *"
#^ —«

—

—
) U *

—

3

*=*= *=£ t=
Hap

P-*—*^ Ti P-
:* * • J_ -0—•- e 3E=Jt

IT!! 3 rzzir

THE BLUE JUNIATA.
A inla

n

lino.

— _^_^j_ w

MRS. SULLTYAK.

Moderato con EsyreMione.
THE SILVER MOON.

JEANNETTE AND JEANNOT, OR, THE CONSCRIPT'S DEPARTURE. C. W. GLOVER.

Atlrerrllo.

£3
^0 !

H ! I

-4-±-H*^ (-T—I •**

^^tff^^JjqatJ^^

^^^p^a^^i^^a^^^^^^^^
-# '

'
r^-r # i # ^siSilSg^^^Si=»* S3H^

THE GRAVE OF BONAPARTE.
Con Aniiim.

i^S^SSs«
L. HEATH.

/

iHi^&m«t±t ii^SiSsi^iS^s^ii



mf
:£
>4-#- -«^

—

*-

^eS'0-=3-:: :~-^

—

——9~^5>-

DERMOT ASTORE.
Jfn m > > >

t. W. COUCH.

mf >

29

-*^-
=f£

-ta***

#-f>^ > pp >

T=

=5 >mjAae%
+==^ "^S-f-jT^P

> > > m/

H at*:
:::q: ZWZZ^ZJL

-*-*
+-*-

> »*/ f mf

»»/>

:£=p:
I ,U*j

»-
t 3i£

t—r

=P=i:

i3dt
^5 ~-

mf ™f^ >

""^ M J bbM—'

E?ts^3±±*i?teEa
ijq:

Ett=t0-h
:W^»-,

-
|-s-

+^-»Jh*
3=P=* dv-#-

> > K—F3

iliill
WILL. DAVENAUT.MY LODGING IS ON THE COLD GROUND.

£jg=4^5»=£W-W

I DREAMT THAT I DWELT IN MARBLE HALLS.
Andnntino, > > > >

g^^|g^g|gj^|gS^^3E^pg^lgj^
FROM THE BOHEMIAN GIRL. BALFE.

> >
T-

-0—0- IS
§j^^^=F^ :f:±fi^=FEi

H I

—

H * *—

^

3s
*±.

tsiat



36 ALEXIS WALTZ. HnwEL.

_ Awhil*. ^_ Jil l _ _ B!
I

'

„ .
s~ ^-. ^-^y -— " **>. ^—k -> • '. "*^A tempo.

•^ —' • *j» -———

J

|

IJSll^ i" ^
M
'T"°"j '

s—
'
* . .

AFP T\T Till? CTTTTV AFT/lUTOFT IN THE STILLY NIGHT.
Aadantiao.

•g-yr^Tat .1 H AlWf f IP f •+
'-rr, ,.-

SCOTCH MELODY.

ES:

TE BANKS AND BRAES.

pP=z=s=zz5=zzzzziz^ziz
EEEE5E.^£g^?ESE

»»- ra .. ,=#z: # ,-5 -£ #;

SEE 1*-
t=::=t:

-*—•-

Sig
fc=z=*p 5=B^^3Sg

-N-
:•—*:

1—}-

^s: i^*=T r » «-g=^=^^g=p;^|iE: £=£: H h- H3E

Anrinnte Ei»rei»li e

zz£zl* =»QS£

±=i!
PSzzj*=F

*=#:
-1—H r—i

—

JOHN ANDERSON MY JO JOHN. scotch melody.

*2-*—a^g-T-j—J—*-I-j—•«—«—^T-i—-j-j^—i-F-, i i

-T-F—r—Ph

zizzizzzzzzzzzzzzizzf

=t £ ^p?=p^^^^p^qg^za



CUJCS AN1MAM.
i llMfO .-nnrnto.

FROM STABaT MATER. ROSSINI Hi

Iff^^^^^^^^^^gm^m^m s^-

ff

fez£ -\—i-

-^^

i

—

!—l-e#-T7^1 -*- SziSiuEH£ gpgg*a y
- 3= ^HB-Jf^- ilg^lll

Allesro Maderato.
STILL SO GENTLY. FROM LA SOMNAMBULA.

^^gJP^^^^S^^gj^ggg^^^^
P2^^fcft

f > 1 at lime. Lea i*. 8. 2d time.

$
.-^^———'aa—». ^ laamMaaaaalaaBMMBBaaaaaaL "_ ** ^,

,
, _™_^_—_^^__^^_^^__™_ „

JAMIE'S ON THE STORMY SEA. BERNARD COVERT.

i-f-rg
idtrtzzEifcz*̂

5E

Z*ZZ*I
'^J—jZZ^ s

T-tr—I-

+=3-
?tz=M—*=M

T HH
5=g=f-[—*-{=£=?

I
' a Mr

£SE£ ^- rzzgm s
•zzib g



32 KATT DARLING.

tc^ :#=*"

EzF
P~0^

"**J
P^ -H

i
5=t 4^

*-*:

—

i

^m

O •-*—

I

C-
az^:

a= :*zzr -*_*_£ j^F*ffj
c-b—F^ =P=^^ -*—

^T-

*-«- S3i
UJ—t_J ^Z-tZZZZpLfZIZt:

*
3t :?zjt jfc?: 3^d

rb—*—T—f"

3-f
• T ^T »-

SE
-*—

*

H 1— i

—

w-o- P-e
-g

—

- 1—^-af-
-4J 0- *z*: :^iz:zziz*—?

^*—

i

# » =to=P3
^zrzpz^lzjgẑ -^zi^gzifiiz^:

:

-a-^-^-0-&
-^**— z^a^ljjggg^lig^E

R=**5^E

s
» f I

-k**-
i3=pz

u
£3

POLISH MAIDEN'S SONG.

& 3-mmmm* :tJ^ ^zizz-ciz^i:

OOBIA.

iS>-r
"<Z

iEESS
^•^^

gfff HCC

t=±

:^=#=

VJ.X

£21

>a Tempo. »

H—d-
at<L

~^»—i

H r
:nUz£zz2z:

hi

—

<^ m~t~*——-I T1 ^"

gfNf

THOU ART GONE FROM MY GAZE.
\ <lilU< !ll<>. ral% u T©-v,«

»«SS±SS:
-* fatii&f.

: u r4

-•-f—

»

fcfezt
=£*

l=J=t
I h^-1

--
.zzzz*#. .,i:*£t^?±«*

rail.



ALADDIN QUICKSTEV. :. COMLtt. 33

Allegro Moiliiain. j) the 2d time f

zztiizzjT"

fc-*

Igz:*ZMZJrtr—j)r£z : i^ii :*z*z*z*z *=#= P=P=^=P=PZhC
li^ZI JE^ES 1

:*£*=?
-*- - in ' ii— i—i-4l-

__^— ' ' —
p-zi_i^4^zilzz]:dzrfzp:=nz^
{=i4z=at:a*:at::it:="^

4
-*——

»

—0-0-0-0 tf-P1

^g* 4-

0 4
4 1 H

0-0 0-0~r M M 0-r—

1 -
I

I \

L-|
I I-

=fc: 1 1 1 1— I i i i i L_

±=
t=

i i

n=l_i zzt

-#-*-
:?*=: j-*»zP:z*z5_«_*z :IL ! h^a::

zMzMzMzMzzLMzmz: z
0-

x-^—i—

P

I*Z*Z*ZZ*Zlt t=H
1

i 1 I-

—r~ z*z*zBz*zz*zr 3= i

BERLIN WALTZ.

Allegro.

_^^i—J—

—

M—M ft-\L—^—
-•**mi -L i 'M .i '_

-»-#- —

I

I I—T— ^zprfzT==r^
-•—•

—

0—\—0-
.L

-F^F-| *•—H I I - —^—0—0—
\

1—

H

I 1
"J^ ^

' '
I I

-0-0-
-0- -0- m m

~

Zzrrzzz+zzf: gHH^il
-,«-<•-

=t
*-#—pz^zz:

I— I—I—F-

_><> ±T±i

F-#
itztzjy^pxiz^gj-^ff !=rr-ri

i3=£g=F
£E H

p]

zfzgzzz^^ziEjzfz^iz^z

^-T'
:*zza:

:*zz*:
I*ZZ*:
H f- 'nh-trr, ẑẑ ^UJ=S:



34
AIIe«r*u«.

*V >f > .
-i 1-

?—rT;

THE FLYING CLOUD. SCHOTT1SCH. CHAS. D'ALBERT.

g^jzg^j^Egjpr^r^ mm^i
s

I <.

*=£d=2t̂nrPf* s£
**- J^^S»=p^«—7=?^̂ s^^^^gp^g^^^Ej

1 »l lime.

^^^S^^^gl^^^^^^^^^^^^^g
3^S^33q»^S^5^^=i=»=^±£

I—.-lM.in.

PC=8pz^zizp:
j^gyirfffeg^

GALLOPADE QUADRILLE. HUNTEW.

Allrsro.

g^P^P^g^pgpSgj^Bt-#-r-*- £ m-0-
-*-t-#-

^=4t=^
-*—T~*

+:zp:30= =
1

^^^mk^m&^^mg



THE GirSY POLKA. LifiUTNKR. 35
0- -0- -+-m

Trio. tz

1

'
—*4-4~#-# ffttt+tiff-ft3=t=

D. C. nl Fine.

. F rr

A tin uroiKif.
HIGHLAND MARCH & QUICKSTEP. JOSEPH W. TURNER.

^*! - _->'—*->^* «^ ^ .. _ ,

^ —Lb™Lbi -1- ^

—

~_ > L^^—^—» »•

MOUNTAIN MAID'S QUICKSTEP. G. A. EURDITT.

. Allegretto. -fS- -# T~ -f- _ -|*-
-f»- +- -I* «

* p
=J=

Fine. ^ ^ -0- -\

H—I—I F

-0-.m m -,*--*-.

t^: £tfe^;!g^V—

P

I

i- -i

-00-0-0
ji=0~nH ir-*-

mm •„

2-U3
«#—-•

00-1-0-

tJS=£

8rn. -**-*-#-

0-\-rw 0—T-0-i&m^ =fTf-r3



36
Allegretto.

#Di^a^i hT

:__z__z__

KED, &ED ROSE QUICKSTEP.

gii^lSlii^iiiiiil^iil^^liSf
&£ f»» **, -f- -#- -£.

E_5_____H*___:_E_F_^EEEE=
i:£z£s___z=____I:t____:zzz±=

ti._=_B»:
-F- -#-

-I •- D. C

„___!_____ __
If

CHARLES E. BENNET.IRON BOOTS QUICKSTEP.
.11 ir i*. ^^^^ ^^ _ 11 1st Time. -0- ^ ^^^^^ _ _

:s__jfftz^p_1idi:^_q:|_l-W
^_^_tf_g_g--gfgzg-g^--#-#f#-g-g^a,-g-g-g-g^g----^-r

^^-^Z3:^^^-^^i:_^-^:^^^i^^^_q:.g __^.j_^z_-,£j^_;

Allegretf

.

I 1 I

1 I

Fine.

1 1 * J J

z_zzfz)z:^z*:i:rf=£=P-_:=-=z:}::i-^
i_gg-ttfc±-EjisfeE^i^^
-^^-^t

l̂

-:^:

F
1I=:£-l

:g*- :

f*-*,-»z»-»-»»i^-r-—T^-£^.ri=z^!--r:F+:^-»-4#T#-#-^-»-j^
::=:rz^:f

—

!bh-3^±:fc_±z_-Z_-:-:t_^^ '

! I .^---^-t-^lT

RUSSIAN POLKA.
.. Modern to. I I -^-_. _ -£-£ --•*_ -•- -*-_~-5_ - . ______ 1 I -£_ _ "T^ "--»*_ "•" -P-#- A ~~ """""^

-ft-#>.--£-______-a T-*-»-* ' 1—r-h**-| 1 rT-*-*-"-_-_T^-_____^"-_ T-*--»-* 1 1—r--#*"t—-_"i !~T* —
f

<fer—-f--0-0—f—1-|— i—U- —i i-p-i--i— j——.
L4—

i i zzHiz_z__._zJz_zt~f~^PT I

~—

~

-f-
1-- -p —J t— —0-'

^ M__—_MH—

H

___—— » aHaMB~* »_-_' —H_i___>

^i.-.^jz^A— —_— _—i"__»-z3_=--F3=_S_Eli^—--•_fz_._t_r-_^____z'iz_-1T'-^r
'—*^F_r-^-g^lh-P^—P^—pP-^zz_-.

"^^tz_^?zzz_zzz-z_zg#*z*I#^^------lF:^—F^^-rTp^F

£-F -^#*_ -_- -F-_ -?. 2d lim«. . . -«!-_, _ i F —0Jkm -0- -F-_—«>-_.^-_^ . _____ • • "*_ _ * t—F --,
Jk__ _--THJH~—-~1-_---r-F-»^ 1 hT-fffH _-| r-T_F-# -

|^--»__Ti!ZC____!-*~_T-^--»-^-_-__-[-T-

-_r_-g_|E_:*_Lgd-^|zhl-i-ii^ __-
-



P.Ultmro.

RICCFS FAVORITE WALTZ.
> > **/

RICCL 37

^fcifzi?: *«z
zc£zgft^lg=g=P=T,F=»-i=^zzz—T=^fq-g=»|—z^z^jiiiz-fjgzgzg—^z^zz^z^zgj

=zNHESE* *=s:
t=fic ' ' Mr—— wi3H>aiBDBHa ' U«m«* —

zzzzizji^z££z£ztzq

|z^E^Eg^EJEE=^E zp:

» > ? >

S3E3
>
-f-

:=E=t=
-~t*

zpzpzpzpziz^r^zpzIzpzzrfzfzz^zpzlzpzE
zU=&3EUzz^fztzzzzE:±zEzzzz3ztz±ztziE

KORPONAT.SARATOGA POLKA.

z|E£zf^zzaz=rf^ifz±^
fi m-

—I -rl f *-* -*-lT» ' •tI F-

H— -•- m , 1st lime. •-•-•-' -«i
^#T-^:^i___._^a^^j^^ffigg^gg^gp^p^j^^^E

STEPHEN GLOVER.I LOVE THE MERRY SUNSHINE.

E4zEi^zzzzzzz;?z?i*z±z^±Ezfc±: "i—FTh-'-^-T—--* »-g4#-r-^-4-r-*-h-^-Fh-gyr-l-t^fcB^:=::
E?

:
- i-rf

r T s-a-M 1—

F

T#-a— F
A tempo.

g ^i-z-~zi-ziz#z^rz-z|zzpi*zpziz--zzpizzfcizrz
| j I

1

Vqz;*zFz£:T:gziZjZjzzziZfi--J^-^-:fJ, , !
=I

—P-^-F4r-t^^iiz^^^^F-hT^F—^i—

h

g
h-r-Tp—T * --«-*F*-^-^4x-ff-F-H^-Ftrz

g=zzzzfzzzzgzzz*zzi

T__^

—

=—waa^ T _^ =—F.T:pi# ,

fipzzpzl: -^^PW^-F^btM^M I l If^-^fcbz^z*z£zpi:*zz^
-F—I h SHE



38
Tempo di Pallia.

SONTAG POLKA

-# -#- M Floe*

mrtffrtfl

j^^Ejjg^g^tfe^gteg
THE HOME THAT I LOVE. WALTZ. EDWARD L. WHITE.

'^S
Crcn.

mi§ii

SHMfeffl@raiii
t>

i l-Z=TT1—T?=FT"3r"=~T~1

—

i

—

Z—£~T* :f-f-H»-
-/•—•-

T-Lf^r$d= ^?
Da Cam*.

i=: P



COUISVILLE MARCH. 39
MaMM

-•-•-•-•- *-.rr~-_.
rm-»-B-0-*»i1

—

r*—i

—

it |T-i-«4—i-H

—

p^^St-t—rrs—i— rT ^ r-F-^T^-^-^-^-^TF-f^- 1
' -h-t^-* ;

|ip^^|^^^^|^^^|E^^|^pE^g^gp^g;|Epg;^;^i

KENDALL MARCH. G. HEWS.

HiicWoio, '^'. m "•; -^_" A tr _ Fine, -r-

SCOTCH MARCH.
MO'lrrnlo.

—•-*T«^?*-»—-*T^^-^-r--T-*'x-^??l-#—T-i—r^—re—i^wi \—»-r-T i i
i

i •-riT--r*-*-i—iTjT#-»T»-«—r-
S33tt

mm
SWISS WALTZ.

.ipl^i-lii^pl^^Hi
&?** ^J^-^—^

] [ -f-^—h^ ""FtH^F h "~ \\^ ' ''
'

'
">~ ' HPH—i—!—t~T .

!—h—:—rT~r1~P—rP—l~ip-f~f—r|f-



40 BRUNSWICK WALTZ.
.

-0- - - T~-m-
'&

P--L—

E

Fine.

£g^gg^—1^Mf-v

j

—

j 1
>—

^

Da Capo al Segao.

g^^^f
GRAND MARCH IN NORMA.

.±fa=il^^ffii^^^^^ai

*r^-^

AURORA WALTZ. LABITZKY.

*f
3F=-

5»-

*£? 7^~~W &-
*}_+ tr

^2=* «:
ibiii

-&—0-

tr

I?Z3E
$5=

fjfr • ' ' '

1 1
'

Fine.

§> 1 1 -1.-4 1—4- LJ=t—i Ht J 1-Ii-l- i-4- 1 -| I
1 1 t =fc H—

4

-*-

•-«»-

:=*v -0000-&
:LL0=±

Pjippi^#±#=^WTfemiZiii=pziii£:;
£L£ Si

:LLU=: =f £t=a£=

SPANISH PATRIOT'S MARCH.
MntllnMh

fe^siiii^^ij^igisi!
/s-4-^ i -yZT r ^3 J—lj i j *—w—b«*»—4-H-4-rrt-*-«***-i*-1

-'—H"d-F-rgJ^-* t M m
v—i—-H

—

(-c- lHH



LAWRENCE WALTZ. H. LEMUINE. 41

•* t J*j_> >__ . /—^ t „ ^"^ t / > > _? •_
~-*^~t

zz: ttzzz -f^-fcJ—}—f~f"tl5^"

Cres. Fine. I 2
Cres.

CHORUS JIG.
Allegro.

.-#—r—P—0-mj^.—-izz-L--nr^\—» f # rr—M^^—•—*zzz:pz^^ziziz*zizzz:pz=^^zzzz::z:|:ziz*z»zi:zpz£z#zizzi:
zf=^4^#^^-^^^4-^~^-:=^==-^4—^=^==^^4=^5zfaz^zgz^z|:S^zgE|

—«_#_p.
» 4-4-L •

_.^_gzpzfzizrz#zgzizz-^z-z^zzzTZ 'L^J^_-Jzzz-zzr r gzzTz£—

I

—b—f—f-j—t— --i 1—i*-}—#—j--g-#-^-» ^ziclzS^^ 1^ »
«-*- -«- -#- ^ -•-* -* •0—?-*— i

—

i*-i*h—t-i—F-i— i

—

r . , , I—|— m~m-o----M—-

—

T_--^_4>_^- ,-#-T-^-»-#---- T-
^^^^

TemH <ii Martin. • •

^z^zfz^z^zpzpz^z^pz-z^zzz^z^zpz^pz^zj^zftifzpzpz*z^pzzz^zzzyzj^-^_Jz---zf-

FEST march. JOS. GUNGL.

ifzzztz ==fc^IZZfZZ^ZCZ^ZZZt
-•—0- -j— -P- -4>- -P- -f_ -U- -i_- -*- -P- -# -

» 1
1

j; y
i -T^^Ti -T uV-\ iz. r , l it- -*

r !F nr zll
p. .« _p_.c_ _p. .p.-m- -0-0- -m- -0- -0- ~

~L0- p_ "^
iJ-

~^~ _F" "F" "^ •" ~
'_m _ *"*•»

-G>—0- 3 -5
0-W- H h" * -P- -^-P- 3

-&- sr, m -G—0- 3

i t-^ 1

—

t-P-^-t-^-t—»—=-»-p-*-t—t1— I—rA~i~p-T-r~r F • I—H——r—r =P=3E
-I— if

h&^0^-0- m . ^ 1—« "I—j-*^*" •» bf?-0.^ T* lim -&•
•ff tI 1 "-'IT ^T bTl- \— *-*--*-*: '^TlTi T-*--»»*T T

V_
[61

^T^ -^>0^ ^-
3̂- -•>- -D. C. Al Fl

H



r

42 WASHINGTON'S MARCH.

J M»ect«a*.

P=i=*P=j=pi-r*h-
=e=±=t*

P M. »^3
-•-P1*^JhfT^^Tf^rfhfte

§1
fit* f=t£=t rj]f fj f^EjEJ^E+ * 4—Ld- Jf-T

I

PgrfrfgE^£i^£

HULL'S VICTORY.

COLLEGE HORNPIPE.



JENNY LIND'S FAVORITE POLKa. WALLERSTE1N. 43

:3:

gfe^^Ss^lisiSl^iiiS^&s

CARLOTTA GRISFS, OR HUNGARIAN POLKA.
Alleero non troppo.

JULIEN.

„ A lleero non troppo. -e *> - # - ^^^ -• -• - -#-

Trio.

:#z

z*zz^zjz^z^z^i^zzz*zi?zte^^^

BOHEMIAN POLKA.

D. C.

KK#
OFFENBACH.

M*-#-#-

:£z

-#-j -•-. ~*~»m Fine. mJ

tir I I I mi,

—£±P-T-#-#-#—r--zJr-* i-r-i x=E if-— -=—-!-• =-t-=—

—

t-* t =—
-^

C*

z^_^z|zpzpz^z|:TZi^z^z^z^zgz|zgzgzpz::zrzzzz:zz—j±j—:zjzpz*zi4z^zjz*zfz«zpzpz}zti_^ —t^g^
-j-H

—

t-*—^*— r~"zzr •*-"
^J—t~bj— |

—

1~
|

—

|

*~#~t~t~!—

r

~
-~f
—:j

—

t~ ! ! !"~l—T-J^rl— j—r~[—f , ~p~:t~L-I ' '"



44 LIST, AND I'LL FIND LOVE
ZERLINA'S *ARIA FROM DON GIOVANNI.

MOZART.

rrp- i^i^jpiigi^ilgj^igE^gi^^gj^g-WjL-1^ *^
tr „ ^ -0^ -0±Z , * —, -*-c-* £: <t- -^ Jrzzzt £ -*. #_*.
zrfzEitzazzt^r^zzMZiitfz^

:zzgzz*zzjz:}:zz
<
zf?z-zzjzzpz:rzgzz ^zzgzz£z:}fzzz—"gz^zzzzzzzzfzf-gzzzzzzzzjzizgzz*zzzz:p:z^zz:j:zgzz>z:f:

)
—P —p-j-i—-

—

H—*—H—T-b-~y—f—j

—

J'^"^ '—

i

t—-I 1

—

i b^S t~~F^~T~F^>- ! ^-
g--T~l 1

1

—

f
|

Lf-f-y-—*-r

NATIONAL SCHOTTISCH, OR GOOD LUCK POLKA.
• >

• •#- • -m-

CH D* ALBERT.

>

^p^jffff^^^tgfe4pfIff l^i'Ji^mM
S-0-M-0-,

• •- • ^-*
l». C. A I Sen O.S.



kl*fesr«(iu.

TEDESOO 1'OLKA. 45

—

^

-?-*-! „ -0-0- m -—^ - , . /rr- '£'-* -0-0- ^^0- m m
<*0- .*.. f=E£Y£ &=&£ i^tt'^rV « «« *£*-»-»- -mp^ pxz .#:R==£f: ^Ti-f-

*f*—
3 . ^-^ _ . . .^ D. C.

GALLOPADE.

--—>«««

—^ Jfn ftzfip_#— -•r_0._0 m—T-tt. 'tz 0.zfL-0__m #_# — -». 0. ^

- - -#- - Fiuc« Tri-
""F
_#

~l t~ "I

—

F ?- -. * m -0- -* -*- -•- 1 •" m 1— m

IT IS BETTER TO LAUGH THAN BE SIGHING. LUCREZIA BOB3IA.

-*0?m m -0->-»- -£** -0*0- ^0-m ^i rail. -^ m m 'M i™»o.-P-»-#^ j» * 0~f ~f" m

^^ m*~m~

gEEEJE



U5

A lleurrtt*.

_

&££d

THE MUSICAL SNUFFBOX.

m-»-\-r'm—-j—'*-j-r--

#

-T~r~

*

—~*—*--»-t--#-T-*-»-f-*

—

»t--mt—r-i—~~J—3—gr*-j--i > *>*» »—l«^

_* Ifcjl --- . m -m-^-

1

—~ -m- m m -1— 1

—~
•
-#- m . -1

—

k -o- __

-j-»'

—

*h—*- -»—--b»
j -I- !

J
t ^

*-
p J j

!*~T
1

1

~ w~ ^_zi~f *~# »~ r~~-—*—'——J— f----—*»' -1

—

m-««m2

—•43-1— 1—1—'-#-«-}-—

1

*-*-»"t-_ -Ta-^v^-j-J-J'-T"^-* ^-*---t-^-#-T-*-* »-*"'— '—^—
,— " * -# t-»-#-^ •

—

— «-
# :p -#- -?- - : '*r- ^t

affiyfep_Sj^jy^E^^

1 I —— ......_.-.________________

A 11 ilnn lino.
THE WANDERER.

3ZE=^_5__4_J--^ /__n

S^ _e^-i-«i~L_g^^_g_#-y--,_<e-X_i _ ^ 3. i_[Z

—

—i-
a-

J- #—

#

^-.——»-—[-[_——-'>"- ' r 2—r ,, 1

**=m_i§s^si^^^^i^ig^§i=^^g
__^-^^^__^^___^|E^_--^i^_-^5^^^^g^p

THE DAWN WALTZ. H. LOUELL.

-*- -#- _ f
.—

1

-^

§-_^^^-_§ES=j!--_-_^^-^---_----zE_|-^—3.

—

«_j___i x ^__r 3.—__i._^ , _zi

£--
_=3: -TN^-»^tr:-F«gi__»^H—--^

-f
1

—
f
— -*-^ d-_____^aEfe±i=ffi^£



-•-<--«
!iE5EEE^KI

-j£ £
w-

,
3*- H*- -0-

if. f i f T -#- #-

HI
r .:i .—

;

*—

•

^ZIZ^ZZ1_zzi._*zzrt:zzxz
-• M

47

:<"•- -f- -f-.r
1 EL,

&EF
> *- -•-

-*- -^- ^ +- t-- -#- -•-

gff- B D. C.

1

|

Lzlz^-U-!—Lzz£zz^|z*zz?-gzzzpzlzzzplz—

V. BELLINI.

Anilmitt- goglennto W—nL

GENTLE GODDESS. [casta diva.] from norma.

tdpJzqteztazzjsS^

Seuipre errs al /'
/'

SAY, DEAREST, DOST THOU LOVE ME? FROM NORMA. V. BELLINL

Allrgr*.
^-=-^F4=z^ziqzrz^^=^-q^zTz^^^==z^qSTz

j--^T^rq __, |V;TJz=zF^=zc^zp4=j

*zz:zzz*ze3jzji *zzgzzizz*zqz:z£zz—i?^zq:zzzz*zz*z^zlapz^z^zz.J_
faJ__j—|z:p:z^-*—

!—h-~-|
f
—P—

!

h—

h

Zt-^-jr-ir-^-lr-|-f—F—"^—

^

-h-^p— l

«-q*—-.ay-|-
:ztzzC

!zb«: :*—*:



p 48 AxVGEL OF LIGHT.

FROM LA FAVO__-_.

DONIZETTI.

Afflllf

=£-TI=iD

—

0-0-0—&—%—m _«r_ -m-f-S _—T—-——

—

7 —T--^--^—

5

-J 1-5 —T—0-—0-0 _?-?—_ _-_ _-P-#—_—? _^~
'•

zJ_zZzzzztz:tz_:
•-*—f?~f fc— i ~T~f—

f

it*

—

g?~" -~^"*~*~^~*~7t

"f~|—r~J— |
'

^
f*H* -*—|

*~
fa^
—

*

~ z#z_£j£zz?E

:

Cre«.

_fezp*_i_i?_
> > >

zz ti#zpzpzz£zzz:iziz?_zzz

zEzzEj£zzzzz±£zz^^£zzE^zlz£zztzz^zz:t
PZZiZZi_3._J_.Zjf_
tzzizztzzzizzzzz!

#Ep|E^gE|Ep|iS=g
zzzzizffzzpzpzzizz-zzzq

—F=b—*----'-T-r=:r-h-z-r-r-rz:i-*—fr-—
—-J-.'-.'-lz!.—Z-f-^r-f^-^^-^^-t- 1 -^-ff-g-F^

ZF
zzzzz:

:_j_z__i_zz__-^^zp__pzp_:*_.*_i_#_:#^#--_5»-4-_-—#—̂ --2-^-4.-1— |—|—|

—

2l_^_^__ks.

fcz_fc=fc_=3=3cfce____^

CVes. ' s~jt

itzrzzzztzzj z-zzzzcztzzc:I

^__^^^^^^fe-^^^E-3^^^^_-^j^_^E_ii
DO NOT MINGLE.

Moilermo. >

FROM LA SOMNAMBULA.

> >

BELLINI.

zz^:i:zfidzzzz-zz^-T
—

-

zzz_L^_-Z^^NZ|zzjz:zfzzzjzzz::-^--^z^zz^-^—zzz^zTzzN—ztzzz^-^zpl:
z^JzlzzzzIz-^ b V̂iTjJ-.,

p

z$zpz:£z

SEE

^_=4z^: =S:t:z^zzz!z:zz::#zz^-*z:-zz_i__i
— i:_|____—,—,:i:# _ _p_#:3z^_t.z_p —m:i__|_5—]—z&__g_czq—sn*»*-=——^zczp q_:—: _^l

-^ -^- -0- -0—0-

ng _z____|r

^zJzz^zzz^^E^zz^Ij
^zfjztsfzzjizr^pzf^ —

^ff^-

___z_:i:_zzzi_zzts_:izz: _. ~~
f

~)

—

•-*-—-i_i~~ iT;7__J * ^5*-*—-

gfi-zT-^zzj:?:-:-^^



HEAR ME, NORMA. FROM NORMA. Y. BELLiN'I. 49^
AB.lniiir Quasi tllraretlo.

fczz=^i:q^^^=i=^=^^==~rizp^^3=^=^^:p^5zq—zz^zpz^zztzzz^zizzzp—zz^z^zpzizjizzri

.tfzzztz^z^zzzitzz&zzzzzzzz^z^rzl^

^z3zzqzzq^
t
^z^z^zz^zzzizzz^_>^_gzp^z-zzzzzzz,z#z;zz^zzq—zz^zzfz^zz^zzqzzzz^z^zzz^zzziz-izj—zzq

ftz- Jfi-^t—0' ~T=33=*=iE£E£_ ^Ezzzz?=- zzzjzzzc
ZZ±ZZZZ*ZZt ^zzfzz^zzz^zzfzzz^zz^zzzjzjz^zzl:: :?zz*

zzz:z^z*zzzzizzizz--

Altccro.

J^z^zzzziizzzizfezzzz-^zirfz^z^

:fcztzzzzr:»z^:T^zzzizzv|^

y. *—i—«*jz:iv-C-£-i—Ezjzrzji—i—«—±v-R£t i
—"-* i—•**<—i-^—/-*—2_sJ!T_i_?_*

—

^-^-^-^rzjy^zgxzzz^izpz^zzizz^^
^*z«z*z*:zfzrf:»£^zli4:^z*zjz^

.#-,* m-t^LQ-^^ijg^-z^Ff^i^ip^zz^pftijz:^:^^

_*z: *z£

> /
*=t= W-i- #=5: :gzztfzztfz|^zz^zpEz|±:zz|z:^^--r-|f-^^gz^gf£z^^|zz|pZTz^t

111



50 AZALIA POLKA. t. BEYE3.

I 2d tim*. 8 ta.

: -#- . _ _ .0l .p. .i- >^ ' f

'-r^.^--^ jEFtL^i**- *t-^- > *-*- ' ' '

zrrzzzzfz^^fzzzFzp: :gi_^gg£j=^^
I ^"^S 1st lime.

§z:rz[zzEzz^zpzpzzz]Ezjz^-F-H-
L
-hz|zr:zt:: :z^zjzEz£ztzizz^z:frzEztzp4:zjz:t

—

!

—
!

—
!—rrfrzz==izzizz=p— i

~~"HT
itzpz^z,

— i
--

f 2d lime.

"*#*§#Z ' ' '

_5L_,—|

—

k«_Jh— i—i—S-lia*

^^^^^^" I * ' -bmJm»^2— -I '--^^ ^^^ ~* \^^—— 1—

I

~ Llmm»mmd B^Mat^JST ' EL—I—.i—<—i I T ,,, C. af.Se'I^o.

Rather slow with feeling.

zfeioizizzzzizzszfzjzp:*z?^^Ftzzr^iEFEzzFF11

GERTRUDE'S DREAM WALTZ.
—•-

:zt:

L. V. BEETHOVEN.

:=^^—=-=p-3=^=rf==±=p^-zT5zzzl^=zjzz)zz
if^zfzfejzfzgzzEz^zpgzzzzzlzPzzPzzPzz^zzgzlzfcz:

i^z^r^p^i^^^^B̂ ji^^i^^^fi^*t
lnt lime.

D. C. Fine.



K Con aollo trnllmcnlo
LA PRIMA DONNA WALTZ. ULIEN. ?A

-"*»-
»* _»-n

^
,«- --^ Fine.
2d lime «n x"* """-v

1 ni lime. Ociare higher. 3d time. -^it
1 fy -^r * ^ tzt !=£. -^ ^ ^L := :

t=^=zfzz^piIE^=3zz7iE:Ez^I:jIz^
-«-. -*s>-

-^2-
2d ^D.C.

•taccatiasliiio.

-*- -*-

m , k
——

"bS". _ Ores. «=rZ__^ ^—

—

^d. c. »i Fine.
ZC*# « ^^ . -P W-0- -•- _ *}l«t lime. »^- "^

>3 .—,. - _ . * "j r~T>~^~ ~f" « -*- > -p4--T- -£--*- ».** rf-s Sd linns

Allegretto moderator 3

THE ORIGINAL GORLITZA. JULIEN.

• Cre«. Sm***^ ~ r-» •

- * w ---<—h--. m—

•

—r~^T

3s

r p.. .-»- f p

zU2=r :zzg^=rz:fez=zL.t:fzzzg^zzt:zpfj
rg=-

S

g:^

—

zzziz?^^—gzzzb3s

_ 1 1—J— b»-f

-N-fc—

~

si -*-*-. *—

»

D. C.

3sS^S
W^W-0-0

D. C.



52 rBE C0QUET1E TOLKA. CH. D'ALBERT.

,. Je P ^ "Mh"^ -P^'-P-m- ^ ^_ • ^—>.^ - "**»<, |-V*!*- 4*V~F-«- --—•».« » f V#- -•- Forte.

-0\~0m-

-fc=H :£^
<-^f f 3

SLfSfc-
»

?

J* -0-0- -•- . -1 > -H-" -FpFo»- • • • . -J-+-F-F- -F?F#- -F- -#-

» :ttS=--±
££!gg

Allesrello.

:*££=*
£=*:

=?
T

GENTLE HARP.s
r
r

= «_F__F:

?==£ 3
rr 4-g

=p=p=
^=dv

ITALIAN MELODY.

JAVA MARCH.

PANHARMONICON" MARCH.
MocIitiiio.

3113—*-_« ^ 1-4- j 1-=—-h 1 • 1 H-T—

l

1 1—4--F F—F—F—I 4—

I

1—

I

F— I
1

1 F I- 1 1—9—fF

#j*ls ^r_r_-__j TjM-# Ta-a-»-*-5-#-«-T"-1 \-m*-0—--r-m-m-0—%~0-K-m-m-T-0-0—0-j •-T-*_bl 1 F-#-T-»-F—t^^—--•-r^=i-T—I 1-H >-.

—



DUETT.-OH HASTE CRIMSON MORNING. LUCIA DI LAMMERMOOR. DONIZETTL 53i
SMmbioi

-/=

£^=^fa-^Iz3g==-pz^izq^=q=qr|zq^=qzziPz?:zz^zz^zfE£g
\ pfzz^-

"1 nzzrS~--f-J4

t:-f=3::=p:t^Tp=z»:zzi:: ::*ZiZZ£ 32$
mill nf. A fl'IMVO.

:?z*: -o- »£>r L—

i

±fcg—fEzzjzzb^EzzI rifcjZIIItHf—£^4
^=zzzz:zti:^zzz}zz:rT:z£^:zt:zzzrT:z£3zzz

Ez3ES^zzHIz^zS^E==iE^ifzzzzEE=
zzz*r±:*zz?zzz_:z=*:t£*z=fzz?—U^^^^^tz=zzzzz=

—1— *,

^^-,4—14-^a J l l
-PS I ,|-4-„t_—4^. Jt| |.

-

izfel^^
_-„-<a *—.- W—0

>

zzztz

ZJ3 J-'JI;^ z^zzq-?=£
-*—

•

E:?zi:*zzzzzt=t:tztzzztzz"zz*±ijzz^zz^±ztzEEzzz:*z±zi:zzzzH

DUETT-BLANCHE ALPEN. STEPHEN GLOVER.

_^*zzpizqzzizz;_^-i.^_*_^_^_i.#_,_#_zi.t^_*—z£izq^z#_zp:-^T*_z/-^_i_#_#_#-*-i-^- ^_i_#_#_#_#_i_^_^_#i-_i

z^^s^ipllliP^iiiiiiiipipp^zi^P.



DUETT -THE ELFIN WALTZ. J LABITZKr.

-ibfSSSBPSiBieg^SS
:fc*:

-- w -0- -0- -0- ^ -•- -0- -•- ^ -- -0- -•-

«^ —i—i—

«

r —|—i—(- -—j—i—5- —i—l—'- —I—#—#- a#-
w —i—•—•

—

\—0- -0- w
-#Z#-#- -«-•-•- -0^0-0- -0-0-0- -0- w -0- -0-

\

f

-*- -* -0-0-0-0-0-

^^x^^^^^̂ ^Mfi^k^^m^^^^k^
** -0 0-0-0-0-0-0-

^*—

:

=t

*—

i

mjm.^.0..0^m. J.
• • •

^=g^^^^|^^^^^^^^^^^^^^
—- • — v ar ^

—

w v v v ^

^^iife^|«Ep^sr^^^^^^iiii



DUETT-ROY'S WIFE.

-*J ^

—

j ^_J._^—1_—_Tj.J_«^—^ ^- (_-

1

1 —-J—« ^ 1 1—I—I—

^

^ If—

SCOTCH MELODF. 55 ^
h i

—-H—r-
:f=*zrS: .

—

—hi i

:i

l-zfzrfiiJrzf^—

i

i=qc =£=£3^M S/lUUp
p^5=«E*|^E»^fJEa£^td^^;|SiPiEi^ggEglr^=^
—U-i--Uj-ae-f*^ ^ ^—-dW-~d—«—--+'—^—*t—i-f

-1 1
—-3

—

*t+*—m—-* ' t- " mT—

i

^tbr-' ^—»4d '
'

—

^tFI

DUETT.-FROM LINDA DI CHAMOUNIX.

F£EE=£^p=F=p|£-tr=|izfg±fc^-|EEE

* • • •

^3il~E^EEEBl5EEEEi?EE=:

DONIZETTI.

^^^^^^g^^^S^ii^^^^^^^^^M
»~p»-i

• • • •

izzzpz 5=^



CONTENTS.
Elementary Lessons In Music , 8

Instructions for the Violin, including Rules
ior holding the vlolin and bow, exam-
ples in different positions, an1 exercises

on the Scale, 12

A:e we almost there, 20

Annie Lawrie 20

Am I not fondly thine own .Waltz ... 23

Alexis Waltz, 30

Aladdin Quick? tep, 33

Aurora Waltz 40

Angel of Light 48

Azalia Polka 50

Bright Easy Morning, 23

Buy a Broom, Waltz. . . .23

Blue eyed Mary, 27

Blue Juniata, 28

Berlin Waltz 33

Brunswick Waltz, 40

Bohemian Polka, 43

Blanche Alpen, Duett .... 53

Come, O come with me, 21

Come, Soldiers, come, 25

Conscript's Departure 28

Cujus Animam 31

Chorus Jig 41

College Hornpipe, 42
Carlotta Grisi's Polka, 43
Coquette Polka 52
Days of Absence 28
Dermot Astore, 29
Dream Waltz, 46
Do not mingle, 48
Duett from Linda di Chamouniz, ... 55
Elfin Waltz, Duett. ... 54
Fisher's Hornpipe , 26
Flying Cloud 8chotti«h, 34
Vast March , ...41

lirave oi Donapartc, ^8

Gallopado Quadrille 34

Gipsey Polka, 35

Grand March in Norma, 40

Good Luck Polka, 44

Gallopade, 45

Gentle Goddess ... 47

Gertiude's Dream Waltz 50

Gentle Harp 52

Home Quickstep, 21

Hours there were, Waltz .... 24

Highland March and Quickstep, 35

Home that I love Waltz .... 38

Hull's Victory 42

Hungarian Polka 43

Hear me, Norma, 49

I'll pray for thee, 21

I wandered by the Brookside, 22

I dreamt that I dwelt in Marble Halls, 29

Iron Boots Quickstep, 36

I love the Merry Sunshine, 37

It is better to laugh than be sighing, 45

Jeannette and Jeannot, 28

John Anderson, my Jo John, 30

Jamie's on the stormy sea, 31

Jenny Lind's favorite Polka 43

Java March, 52

Kinloch of Kinloch 27

Katy Darling 32

Kendall's March 39

Lilly Dale 20
Last Rose of Summer, 27
Life let us cherish 27
Louisville March 39
Lawrence Waltz 41
List, and I'll find Love, 44
La Prima Donna Walti 51

Money Musk, M
My Lodging is on the cold ground 29

Mountain Maid's Quickstep, 36

Musical Snuff Box 46
National Schottisch, 44

Oft in the stilly night, 30

Original Gorlitza, 51

Oh haste crimson morning, 53

Panharmonicon March 52

Rout (The) 24

Rustic Reel, 25

Rousseau's Dream 28

Red, Red Rose Quickstep 36

Russian Pelka '. 36

Bicci's fav< rite Waltz 37

Roy's Wif.,, Duett 55

Spanish Retreat Quickstep, 22

Serenade 23

St. Patrick's Day, 24

Soldier's Joy, 25

Speed the Plough, 26

Steamboat Quickstep 26

Silver Moon 28

Still so gently 31

Saratoga Polka, 31

Sontag Polka, 38

Scotch March, 39

Swiss Waltz, 39

Spanish Patriot's March, 40

Say, dearest, dost thou love me, 47

Thou hast learned to love another, 20

Tempest, (The) 26

Thou art gone from my gaze 32

Tedesco Polka, 45

White Cockade 25

Washington's March 41

Wanderer, (The) 46

Ye bank* and Braei, „ , M



NEW BOOKS
^

FOR CHOIRS, SABBATH AND DAY SCHOOLS, AND SINGING CLASSES.

THE STANDARD. A Collection of Music, Sacred and Secular, for Choirs,

Singing Schools, and Musical Conventions. By L. O. Emerson of Boston,

and H. K. Palmer of Chicago. This distinguished work may be said to

have been "sold before it was printed," so secure are the two compilers in

their reputation. The book can hardly fail to satisfy those who use it. It

has a short but sufficient treatise on the "rudiments," followed by a large

collection of pretty and progressive Songs, Duets, Glees, &c, and these by a

fine collection of Metrical Tunes. The Anthem Department is unusually

full and rich. Price $1.50.

EMERSON'S SINGING SCHOOL. An excellent new book sometimes

comes on a community at a time when they are not prepared to receive it. It

is often the case when a new singing class commences, and the inquiry is

started, " What book shall we use ? " that most of the company present are

already possessed of " last year's books " which are not by any means " sung

through." The prudent teacher, while he recognizes the necessity of " having

something new," is still fearful of putting a heavy expense upon his pupils.

What must he do? Why, send for Emerson's Singing School! It is

not expensive. It will be new to the school. It "fits in nicely" with any

other book. It has in it all that is essential to the carrying on of a class, —
good elements, well arranged exercises, pleasing tunes for practice, &c. ; and

other books on hand may be retained for a change and variety in the exer-

cises. Or Emerson's Singing School is quite enough to keep up the

interest of a class without the aid of any other book. Price 75 cts.

CHEERFUL VOICES. A School Song-Book. By L. O. Emerson. The
cheerful, merry voices of a great multitude of children are sure to be heard

singing these " cheerful " songs. Those who have tried Mr. Emerson's pre-

vious books, The Golden Wreath and The Merry Chimes, will need

no urging to use a new book by the same author. Price 50 cts.

HOUR OP SINGING. For High and High Grammar Schools, Acad-
emies, and Seminaries. By L. O. Emerson and W. S. Tilden. This is

truly a worthy, practical book. A large part of the labor of compilation was
performed by Mr. Tilden, whose experience as a teacher in some of our best

High Schools has admirably fitted him to know the wants of such schools,

and the proper way of supplying them. The music is very well selected and
composed, and is arranged in two, three, and four parts, and is properly

graded. Although designed for High Schools, it is also used with perfect

success in the higher classes of Grammar Schools that are systematically

instructed in music. Price $1.00.

SPARKLING RUBIES. A Sabbath-School Song-Book. By Asa Hull
and H. Sanders. The young singers in Sabbath Schools need to be treated

occasionally to a new set of Songs; and those contained in Sparklino
Rubies are well calculated to bring out the ringing chorus of children's

vojces. A glance along the index columns will be quite sufficient to con-

vince one that the authors are sabbath-school men, and know how to select

interesting subjects. The music in this little book is very bright. Price 35 cU.

ALL THE ABOVE BOOKS MAILED, FOST-FAID, ON RECEIPT OF RETAIL FRICE.

C. H. DITSON &. CO., New York. OLIVER DITSON & CO, Boston. LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

E3T" A Descriptive Catalogue, containing the Titles and Brief Descriptions of 1,000 Books published by Oliver Ditson & Co.t

will be mailed, post-paid, on application.

A



WINNER'S NEW MUSIC BOOKS.
Mr. Winner's little books have attained a vast popularity, not excelled by those of far more pretence. They are emphatically

Books for the Million. For those who go thoroughly and systematically into music may be reckoned by thousands ; while those

who wish to learn a little—just enough to enjoy sweet sounds of their own creation— are far great3r ii: number. For this larger class the

books mentioned below are intended. But, since good music, though simple, is pleasing, they also serve as collections of pretty, easy music
for any hands.

WINNER'S NEW SCHOOL for the PIANO.
"' " " " MELODEON.

CABINET ORGAN.
" " " " GUITAR.

" ", " VIOLIN.
,i « « « FLUTE.

ACCORDEON.
GERMAN ACCORDEON.

" " " BANJO.
« " « " FIFE.

FLAGEOLET.
. " " " CliARIONET.

CORNET.
Price of the above, 75 cts. each.

Winner's " New Schools" are easy Instruction Books, In addition to the "Elements of
Mosic," they have descriptions of the various instruments, simple directions as to their use,

and large numbers of well-selected aud popular airs for practice.

STRAUSS' DANCE MUSIC. ' For Violin and Piano. $1.00.

PARTY DANCES. For Violin and Piano. 75 cts.

DANCE MUSIC. For Flute and Piano. 75 cts. A fine collection of popular
Round and Square Dances, with the Fancy Cotillons, Figures, &c, all ar-

ranged in a plain and easy manner lor both instruments, designed for parlor
amusement.

FLUTE AND PIANO DUETS. 75 cts. Consisting of Choice Operatic
Airs, Standard Melodies, aud admired Dances, carefully selected for practice
and pastime.

WINNER'S BAND OF FOUR. Easy Quartets for Violin or Flute,

Cornet or Clarionet, 2d Violin and Violoncello. $1.00.

WINNER'S PERFECT GUIDE for the PIANO.
" " " " MELODEON.

" CABINET ORGAN.
" VIOLIN.

ii u « FLUTE.
" GUITAR.

" " ACCORDEON.
" " GERMAN CONCERTINA.

ii ii ii <« fife.
" " " " FLAGEOLET.

" CLARIONET.
Price of the above, 75 cts. each.

Winner's "Perfect Guides" sell largely, and are considered by many to be the best of the
" self-instructors." They include in a small space a great deal of information, and have
plenty of scales, exercises, and pleasing melodies for practice.

WINNER'S PIANO PRIMER, MELODEON PRIMER, and
ACCORDEON PRIMER, each 75 cts., answer the questions which
constantly suggest themselves to learners, and are very convenient aids to

teachers and scholars.

VIOLIN AND FLUTE DUETS. $1.00. A new and elegant selection

of the popular melodies of the day, along with some of the most admired
Operatic and Ballad Airs, arranged as duets for the Violin and Flute, in an
easy manner for amateurs.

EXCELSIOR COLLECTION. For Violin, 75 cts. ; for Flute, 75 cts.

;

for Accordeon, 75 cts. These books are similar in arrangement, and con-

tain a fine collection of Waltzes, Polkas, Galops, Reels, Jigs, and other
Dances, with Popular Song Tunes, and other pleasing Airs.

C. H. MTSON & CO.

UNION COLLECTION. For Violin and Piano. 75 cts.

&3JT" Any of the above-named books will be sent by mail, postfree, on receipt of retail price. «^5J

New York. OLIVER DITSOU & CO., Boston. LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

B3P* A Descriptive Catalogue, containing brief descriptions of about 1,000 Boohs published by O. DITSOX & CO., will bt
emit free by mail, post-paid, on application.



A Page full of Excellent Books for Choirs, with a few that contain the Cream of the Operas.

i

Church Music Books.
It is a mistake to suppose that the demand for the more

successful Church-music books ceases, after the first great sale.

They continue to be called for, for many years. Indeed really

good music cannot wear out.

American Tune Book By 500 Editors. 1.50

At intervals of years, the "most successful tunes" have
been transplanted into this book, which therefore contains a
vast amount of approved Church Music.

Ancient Lyre Chas. Zeuner. 1.50

Choral Tribute L. 0. Emerson. 1.50

Church Choir Muenscher. Bds. 1.C0

Diapason G. F. Root. 1.50

Father Kemp = Old Folks' Tunes 40

Grace Church Collection King. 2.23

Greatorex Collection Cloth, 1.75, Bds. 1.50

Harp Of Judah L- 0. Emerson. 1.50

Jubilee W. B. Bradbury. 1.50

Jubilate L. O. Emerson. 1.50

Key Note W. B.Bradbury. 1.50

King's New Collection King. 2.25

Modern Harp White & Gould. 1.50

New Carmina Sacra L. Mason. 1.50

Offering L. H. Southard. 1.50

Oliver's Collection of Church Music 1.50

Temple Choir Mason & Bradbury. 1.50

Trinity Collection. Hodges & Tuckerman. CI. 2.75, Bds. 2.50

Standard L. O. Emerson & H. It. Palmer. 1.50

Of these sterling books, in comparison with many others, it

may be said, those have gone forth " by thousands," but these
" by tens of thousands." Kachrauthor has his admirers, and
all have a good record.

Collections of Anthems, Choruses, Mo-

tettes, &c.

Baumbach's Sacred Quartettes. . .Cloth 2.75, Bds.

Baumbach's New Collection Cloth 2.75, Bds.

Boston Academy's Collection of Choruses

—

Buck's Motette Collection Cloth 2.75, Bds.

Buck's Second Motette Coll Cloth 2.75, Bds.

Bradbury's Anthem Book
ChoraliSt. In23Nos. Each

Chorus Wreath. Sacred & Secular

Church and Home Cloth 2.75, Bds.

Constellation Collection of Anthems
Convention Chorus Book
Harmonia Sacra White & Gould.

National Chorus Book
New Oratorio Chorus Book
Peace Jubilee Choruses. (1869.) Sacred & Secular.

Paper 50 cts., Cloth 1.00, Bds

Sabbath Guest Emerson & Morey.

Sacred Chorus Book White & Gould.

World's Peace Jubilee Music. (1872)

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.50

2.00

.15

1.50

2.50

1.50

.60

1.50

1.50

1.38

.75

1.60

2.50

.75

Fine Edition of Standard Operas.
[Complete Operas, with all the Recitatives, &c, and Foreign

and English Words.]

Don Giovanni Mozart. Boards 2.00, Paper 1.25

Ernani Verdi " 2.00, " 1.25

Faust Gounod. Boards 2.00, Paper 1J3
Fidelio Beethoven.

Lucia di Lammermoor Donizetti.

Lucrezia Borgia "

Marriage of Figaro Mozart.

Martha Flotow.

Norma Bellini.

Sonnambula "

Traviata

Trovatore Verdi.

Opera of Dinorah, or Pardon de Ploermel.
English and ItaUan Words Meyerbeer. 4.00

Preciosa. English & German Words Weber. .73

Doctor of Alcantara. English Words Eichberg. 4.50

Two Cadis. English Words Eichberg. 4.50

2.00, " ia
2.00, " 1.23

2.00, " 1.25

2.00, ' 1.23

2.00, " 1J»

2.00, " 1.25

2.00, ' 1.23

2.00, ' 1.25

2.00, " 1.25

Choruses from the Operas.

Forty-five Opera Choruses Bruce. 3.00

Opera Chorus Book 2.50

Operatic Bouquet. Bruce.. CI. 2.25, Bds. 2.00, Paper, 1.73

The Opera. 14 Choruses. Each 23

Ditson & Co. also publish the Librettos of almost all known
operas. These librettos have a high reputation, and contah*

the complete words of the operas, Foreign & English, and also

the music of the principal airs. No better companions for

visits to the opera, unless one should take the complete operas,

music and all. Price, each, 30 cts.

f^~ MAIDED, POST-PAID, OX RECEIPT OF RETAIL PRICE.

OLIVER DITSON & CO., Boston. , C. H. DITSON &. CO., New York. LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

jj^" A Descriptive Catalogue, describing the above and about 000 other books published by Ditson & Co., will be mailed free, post-paid, on application. =£2



Valuable Music Soofes
PUBLISHED BY

OLIVER DITSON & CO., 277 WASHINGTON STREET, BOSTON.

CHAS. H. DITSON & CO., New York. LYON & HEALY, Chicago.

THE EMERSON METHOD FOR REED ORGANS. By L. O.

Emerson of Boston, and W. S. B. Matthews of Chicago. These gentle-

men have given their best thoughts to the compilation of this method; and

a glance only at the contents will be needed to prove that their efforts have

been crowned with success ; and that they have managed to make a good,

instructive course the vehicle in which to convey a very large load of

good and interesting music. The work commences with a few simple direc-

tions, followed by a short "statement" of the elements of notation, &c. At

page 13 we find No. 1 of the exercises, as simple as simple can be, and filling

the length of one staff. At page 61 we find No. 159 (the last) of the exer-

cises, filling a full page, and a vast way beyond No. 1 in difficulty, but still

not hard enough to frighten the average scholar. Between Nos. 1 and 159

the exercises mount in difficulty by easy gradations. As soon as the pupil

can play them, he arrives at exercises which are tunes. A few of the remain-

ing pages have a short treatise on Harmony, also a number of specimens of

Interludes. About half of all the book, however, is tilled with beautiful

pieces, very well chosen, that will please all ; indeed, the book may be con-

sidered a capital collection of Reed Organ Music. Either as an Instruction

Book or as a collection of Musical Recreations, it is a first-class book, and will

not disappoint the purchaser. Price $2.50. Mailed, post-paid, for this price.

Mr. Emebson's former Church Music Books, HARP OP JUDAH, $1

their popularity, but are still in constant demand. Many thousands have been

CHEERFUL VOICES: MR. EMERSON'S NEW SCHOOL
SONG-BOOfC. It is sufficient, perhaps, merely to announce the issue

of this most promising book for schools. Mr. L. O. Emerson's first book,

The Golden Wreath, sold so extensively, that it seems to have been

introduced everywhere. His second book, Merry Chimes, was also a de-

cided success. And all who used these books will be curious to examine

this, which is likely to be superior, if anything, to its predecessors in popu-

larity. Price 50 cts. Mailed, post-paid, for this price.

THE HOUR OP SINGING. By L. O. Emerson and W. S. Tildes.

This truly worthy book has had sufficient trial to demonstrate its great value.

It is now used in a large number of High Schools, whose teachers will all

agree that the music is excellent, and excellently prepared for the instruc-

tor's hand. So that it is a thorough book to learn from, and a most pleas-

ing collection to sing from. Music is arranged in 2, 3, and 4 Parts, and in

a progressive order. The Higher Classes op Grammar Schools also,

that have received a regular musical training, can with profit use the Houb

of Singing. Price $1.00, for which price it will be mailed, post-paid, to

any address.

50, JUBILATE, $1.50, and CHORAL TRD3UTE, $1.50, have not lost

sold.

t&*A Descriptive Catalogue, containing brief descriptions of about 950 Books published by O. DITSON & CO., will b*

sent free by mail, post-paid, on application.

)


